Machine layout (BEVS-HLZ12)

BEVS—HLZ12
LOCK STITCH Z1G-ZAG EMBROIDERY MACH|NE

SEEBAE & FEONS KL

BER (BEVS-HLZ12)

00

014

018

024

028

02C

03

044

- 04B

04C

LI0

Table « Frame

TN I L—1

Head * Bed A

Ny R Ry FA

Head Bed B -
A R eRy g

Thread cut A -

YUY A

Thread cut B
xPUp -

Thread cut ¢
HFUYc

Take up Jever
xF

Needie bar A
HiEA
Needle bar B
ft#ER

Needle bar ¢
#HEC

CONTENTS
b7 4

44D

D4E

05

06

07

084

08B

10A-1

10A-2

108

106

Need!e bar D
§t4#D

Needle bar E
#HEEE

Jump
Dyt

Thread guide
HoaE

Color change

'@z

Drive A
EREf A

Drive B
EEB

Pantograph drive A (Right)

REBA (&)

Pantograph drive A (Left)
AERA (&)

Pantograph drive B
REEEIB

Pantograph drive G
REREC

060908



L10

10D
10E
10F
166
10H
114
118-1
11B-2
11B-3
12

30

3

Pantograph drive D
BEE#HD

Pantograph drive F
HEEFE

Pantograph drive F
REEEF

Pantogréph drive G
BIEEG

Pantograph drive H
HEREH

Contral A
Hifn A

Control B
HE B

Control B
paliilf=!

Control B
HE s

Accessories

f1E &

Thread cut
%y

Take up lever

X

324

328

320

320

33

34

35

36

37

364

388

INDEX
]

Needle bar A
#HiE A

Needle bar B
Fiig-3z]

Needle bar ¢
gtEC

Needle bar b
#HiED

Nipple drive
= TILERE)

Cross stitch
F5

Idler
FAES—

Jump
Set

Thread guide
FE

Attachmrnt A -
FTRUFA A

Attachmrnt B
FTAYFAL B

060908



2 11B-3]

L10F ] [11A] [11B-1]

[11B

10E

0A-1]

Machine- layout (BEVS~HLZ12)
1

EEKR (BEVS-HLZ12)

BEVS-HLZ12

060914



00 Table « Frame

S—JIb DL —Jy

51

0
I

.4.'

™~
[yl

-
n

hiassi ‘ 2

55

emﬂ al
o

OON

_.“ta O.‘

"N

7727

4

A\

"

13

7

= L a\b‘“‘g‘sﬁ;~
e P A%A\\\,/

At

-~

8-

[Ta)
ny

14

h_.-u

BT
Q-

[Ta]
n

BEVS-HLZ12

050824



00 Table « Frame (3% Depends on machine type)
T—TI e JL—L4 (KM L >TRE D)
TER LisT Mo DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
1IRL 25004 0|Lower shaft connecting servise cover THEEY—RHA— i
2HP 3 211 2 0|Bearing vover ) T 1
3 |1ICWD106449540GA0 Table (BEVS-HLZ12E0 750 X 640/640) F—7 A-(BEYS-HLZ1210 750X 540/640) 1%
4/RF2500 91 |Position coder servise cover R bra o= rRg— 1
5|WD 14001 0 Table support (1490L) F—F A (14900) 19 fm
6IRJ 1400686 0|5ub table support {240L) BT — 7 ik 4 (24003 3
7{RR140071|Table support(390L) 7B (390L) 3 [
§|WD 1400 20|Table support(1105L) Lang FoT G (1108l) wty 1 [
SRR 14006 0|Table support{260L) - T AR i (260L) L E
10/WD 1400 30 |Table support(1105L) Fm T IS (11051} 1 [
11[RR1400 10 Tsble support(L) DS F—T N L} 06 1
12IR] 72006 2|Mount set Ty bEw b _ 3
13 [IA¥D10640640GA0 {Frame (BEYSILZ1210 750 X 640/640CE) Bl 7 t-— L (BEVS-HLZ121D TS50 % 640/640CE) L
14/ RR140000|Table support(R) DS FFART (R DS 1
51 Truss screw MaXg RS b FANED HxE
(Under cut) (T —Hz k)
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEFv ) W
53 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 NPT HEA | MEX25
54 Pierce screw #5%23 +ERMET AL ¢5%22
55 Rex.nut H10 o - TN
L10 06082'5




C1A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

%

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-8S

BEDXH-YN/YS-B  BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-Y?/Y7 BEVY-Y® BEDSH-7F/ZN/712/70-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/20-BS 19
BEVS-29/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/715

BEBLH-712/Z0
040914



C1A Head » Bed A (H=Head 0 TY)
A~y ReRy A (H =558
(TEf L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION Za% 0'TY NOTE
1/A901111 1 |Needls bearing (TLA-20{27) Se— BT ) o (T1A-20122) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw MEXB T IRERL AR usxE
3IHT 220 0 6 1 [Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ATAFT i (FHR) HX1
4JHP 220771 2 |Lower shaft gear(Small gear) FR A — (et —) Hx1
5|HT 22004 3 |Lower metal a’ssy(Small bobbin) FHhA 5 JUASSY O1) Hx 1! tebbie
HT22005 3 |Lover metal a’ssy(Middle bobbin) FHbA # Aassy (tig) Hx  ifiddte brbhiv
6 KF 221020 [fobbin case(4B19-56-A4) H Y b — 2t (HR1O-S5- ) Hx ] [l bobbin
KF 22030 2|8obbin case BC-DBM (22}-NEL5 middle bobbin |#Ews—= 1C-0M(Z2)-Ns 1 H x 1 [l hoblain
TIKF 2205 3 0 |Bobbin{Small bobbin) A ) () Hx1 5;3%1 bubbin
KF 220421 [Bobbin{Aluninum) (Middie bobbin) R (TAL) (D) H X 1 [fidghe bohbin
8/ KF 220700 |[Rotating hook HSL-ATR{MIATS) (Smal} bobbin)%e NSL-ATR(METS) (1) Hx 1 [jrall belbbie
HB 22001 0|Rotating hook HSL-A(NZQTS) middle bobbin |4 5w s hewrs) 1 Hx 1 [}igdle trbbin
9|HP 220680 Cilower shaft collar{Small bobbin) FlA 5 — (35 Hx 1 [l bobbin
HK 220681 |Lower shaft collar{Middle bobbin) TR T~ (4r55) H x 1 ffigde bobbin
10/ T220020 C|Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) PR (A F ) ) Hx ) [Sgd) bobin
HT 22003 0|uiddle bobbin lower shaft Al ¥ HIX 1 [t bobbiu
(Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) ftmdr—} [fi3g)
I HT 2200 1 1 tLower shaft metal 13, EX 0 Hx1
12 Rex. socket set screw MSX IO AANTL ¥ 222 Hsx o
13 HH2 2 05 7 0 |Lower shaft metal oil falt I R o i T N Hx1
MHVZ270372 Rotating hook bobbin case holder 1l 2 (NKER2) Hiky 47 Hx1
position bracket (WKBR2) strengthening type
I5|HP 21034 1 [Bed(Bevel gear) oo Frtnt At ) Hx1 fj':“’,f:' Bubhin
HP211050 [Bed for middle bobbin By F H ¢  [jigdle bobbis
16|HP 32108 2 |Lower shaft coanecting gear (Large gear) TR Y — () Hx1
IT{HP 321 090 |Lover shaft connecting shaft collar FHEREZ %7 P2 F— HxX1
18 Hex. socket bolt MBX25(With spring washer) [MEARMAEMF U625 (S HMEH
19 Screw(SH11/64 40X 5) T BT P 255164 U140 X 5)
20 Hex. socket set screw #4X5 RATHHE A 337 Wx5
21 Hex. zocket set screw MSX5 AR A RS MEX5
2|A901 231 3 (Screw(SHIL/B4 40X10) flat bed Hils A R LGUIL/EL 10K D) Pty
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40X4) T WY (A T EHIB 1140 3 4)
24|HB 3200 70 |Cotnecting shaft & 15X 3300 Wi e 7 B p15%3300 1
26 |A90 12484 |fasher(15.5X6.5%T3.2) D2 e —(I5.5X6 5 T3, 2) H%3
HG 060512




D1B Head - Bed B
Ny B ey FB

BEDSH-YN-BS(BN} BEDXH-YN-M{BN) BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN-&(BN) BEDYH-YN-C12(BN)
BEDLH-YN-C

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F

BEDLH-Z12-C o



018 Head-Bed B
ANy F Ay KB
ITE LIST #Ho DESCRIPTION #&4% oY NOTE
[{HP321720CEncoder driving gear No.2 L I — SN — N, 2 3
2|[HP 331 9 2 4 |[Encoder retainer Ta— SRR 1
J/ENS511020[Position coder TS5307N54 H P g i = TSEIOTNSY 1
4|RP 510020 [Thrust washer out ring RFR Do 1
51AB0 10100 |Thrust bearing(AXKL104) AT R 3T 2 K IM) 1
6/A90101 01 {Thrust bearing (WS81104) ARG A DT Y L 2 (NERSE (LM} 1
TIHH4 819 70 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar SRR L T 5— i
8tHP321710C|Encoder driving gear No. 1 T O FRE Y — Kot 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 -- RAAE# 27 MAxS
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 14 AEFAHA L WX
53 “1Hex. socket balt M6X25 ARG b WIS
84 Hex. sacket set screw M5x 4 AR E A F 2 w53
55 Hex. socket set screw MBX5 AEAIE AR H5XSE
14 060512




024 Thread cut A
FEY A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEDSH-YN-BS (BN BEDXH-YN-M(BN) BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEDSH-S5AYB-12 BEDSH-YN-BS(BN} BEDXH-YN-M(BN) BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN-4(BN)
BEDLH-YN-C

BEDYH-YN-C12(BN) BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEDSH-ZF/ZN/212/70-BS BEVS-79/212/715
' BEDRA-ZF/ZN/Z12/70~BS

BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYH-Z12/Z0 BEDYH-Z12-C  BEVY-212/215 BEVY-Z12F
BEDLH-Z12/Z8 - BEDLH-Z12-C

060914



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TV}
RYjY A (H=E%)
T LI1ST No. _ DESCRIPTION #5% 0Ty NOTE
I{HV 25001 0(throat plate g HX1
2IHV 27 034 0|brive knife(MK6R2) "W = ursrz) HX1
SIHV 2703 3 0|fnife drive lever (MKGRZ) 7 ZEER) b ri— GIKER2) HX1
4{HV 27031 0|Fied knife BEA % HX 1
§|HV 27006 71|Thread cut knife base (MK6) ALY A AL (KE) HX 1|3t bebvin
HV 2704 10|Thread cut knife base (MKER2) AEY # AL KGR H X 1 [§idgle bobbin
S HVZTF0090CKnife lover A E Lr— HX1
TKF2306 40 C|lock conrecting bar clamp [2RTR g =3 Tl D HXx 1
BlAS 056047 |Rotary solenocid —-- HeF J—=J /4 ¥ Hx1
3ELZ5-35 X3 X 8 X9 MOSO2THR JELI5-35 2 IX BN 9 WOSOITHR
GHY 270030 CjSolenoid stay S FAF— HX1
I0IKN2 72401 |Stopper eccentric A b pri—xdpgw Hx2
1I{HEY 270100 C[Solenoid lever Pl FLori— Hx1]
12|V 270020 |Upper thread separate hook EARLODE TS HX1
I3/ KF 250900 (Throat plate set screw(SMI11/64 40X 7) $HF 1k 2 R 27 (SM11/B4 40X T) Hx3
14|/ HV 2 704 40 Brive knife set screw(#K6) B2 AU A RS (HKED H~z1
15 [HV 2704 20 |Fixed knife set screw(MEGR2} A A0k AR (MHERD) Hx 2
16 Hex. socket bolt #6X20(Spring washer) AETHAEA b HEX20(ARERH)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5 AEAALEAZDS MG
18 Hex. nut M4 ATk M
19 Hex. socket holt M4XB FARGHA - WX
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10D AR AHEL b #X 10
21 Hex. nut M3 FNErw U
22 Hex. socket bolt #4220 FPREHEAF WX Ses}i bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt M4X10 AR AN WX 10 Aiddle bobbin
23 Hex. sockst bolt M3x10 FRTEHEAF BRI
24 Hex. socket bolt M2, 66 ARAASTHEA b ML EXE
25|HV 270 3 20 |Fixed knife base (MK6R2) Bz A = dd (MK6R) Hx1
26HV 27038 1|Thread cut 2’ ssy (HKER2) SR FRASSY (MKERD) B 1 [frall bobbin
RJ 2701 10|Thread cut a’ssy(MKER2 middle bobbin) B |#1ZtkaSSY MEGR2FEE)B H x 1 [tigdle bobbin

HE

060821




028 Thread cut B
%008

53

55

-Gl

@\ t;: 57

&8

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

‘. " 1%
BEVS-Y9/Y7 s T BEDSH-ZF/IN/Z12/70-BS

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS

1

BEVS-79/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12

060914



02B Thread cut B
UUB
ITEf LIST No. PESCRIPTION H&8% oTY NOTE
1N/KC271440|brive section service cover B — A H A 1
2IHV 27 03 6 0 |Moter lever (MKGR2) Fom F = Lol (HEERE) 1
3(A806207 8 |Micro switch(DZVF-01L24-1) = 2T AL o F O2-I120-1) 1
4{HV 27028 0I|LS bracket 1575y b 1
SIKNZ72350|0rive vin ¢6{L=25) R 4 6{1=08) 1
BIHVZ70350|brive cam(MKER2) T2 b (HKGR2) 1
TIKC2330180|Collar ¢l BIF— at0 1
8IKN271782|brive lever Bl Lo rt— 1
A901006 4 Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTH) =— FaeF Y o 7 (IMK1015, KTN) 1
9IKN27 175 0[Motor lever rotary shaft T— 5 — b il 1
I0JKNZ271800(Prive laver collar G L= e 1
1I11A201 2002 |Uniball joint(PR-6) o g o o b (R-B) 1
12/ HH 3 3 0 7 6 0 [Hex. connecting bar AfEELE 1
I3{KN 3 300 20 ilock connecting rod L=1890 0y ¥ igEe v K 1=1800 Fio
KN330010|Lock connecting rod L=1780 vy & o » F (=1780 112
KC3304 10 |Lock connecting rod L=2000 oo ¥ o v K 122000 VNSO
14{HH 3 307 7 0 |Hex. connecting stick 35L AR 351 3
I3 BV 270240 jMotor bracket T—F—S Ty b 1
16| KN271 720 Motor spacer T — ATt — 1
1T|A 8 0540 4 3 |Condenser (SH-M, SNF-U, 200¥ AC) T 2 F b (S, M-I, 200¢ ACH 1
18|A90650 75 |Gear head FHrmw K 1
19/A006511 1 Hotor (RU-HTALS PMPR344-1) T— & — (MHTALS PHPR3AT-L) 1
20RRZ 7001 0 |Motor bracket cover (WKS) DS F—F—T Ty kH (UG DS 1
51 Flush screw 4 X4{Undercut} IFAREOLAR & MXB(T 25— F)
52 Rag mut(C) M4 W R M
&3 Hex. socket bolt MBX15 AL b HEx 15
54 Hex. nut H6 #far o b oue
55 Hex, socket bolt M3x15 AMAFHAL b WIXLS
56 Hex. nut M5 Ak b oMs
57 Hex. nut W4 {¥ith washers) A b WOV 25 RREG
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point} MEXE AORGFIEA F 2R U X8
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5X8 FH T A (TR 85 XE
60 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 FIATHE A 2 Hsxh
Bl Hex. socket bolt MG X 75 AERAHA R Hﬁx.::-'s
62 Hex. socket bolt MBX 25 AR b NEX2E
63 Hex. nut M8 RfF e b ows
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With washers) FHE A b OO (VR SRt
65 Pan screw M5X 76 TR T bR UixTs
g6 Pan screw M5X65 AFR P ~Lh R D7 HE XS
67 Hex. socket bolt H4X18 AFURM A b HX 18
68 Truss screw M4XB PR RS m AR MxE

H5

060523




02C Thread cut 1

%Ry c Q)

BEDOSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS  BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEORH~ZF/ZN/212/20-BS

BEVS-Z9/712/215 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYM-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C
BEGLH-Z12/20 BEDLH-Z12-C

BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z120/215C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/20-C

BaDPth



02C  Thread cut C (H=Nead 0" TY)
FUYC (H=5%)
ITEM| LIST HNo DESCRIPTION H&HE QY NOTE
1jA 205603 8 |Rotary solencid a—F Y=LK Hx1
4ER45-33X 389 (ETL) " |reras-azxcaxsxs {E71.)
21KL2702460 ClSwitch stay AL vy FRF— HxX1
JIAS D5 202 8 Proxinity switch{RS-603) PHER A o F (RS-HO3) HX 1
4|3G 270081 |Thread aray basze Hefhof ~-R Hx1
SIKN27 2401 |Stopper eccentric A b yrimmit Hx1
6|SG 27008 0{Thread away solenaid lever Bl S S FLosim Hx1
TIKL 270450 |Hook guide plate P oL BFL—} Hx» 1
BIKL 270091 |Thread avay hook guide R FHA T ud AL Hx 1
KL 270101 Thread avay haok Hiht 7w HX1
10KL2701% 31 Cllever connecting pin bl Hxzg
IHIKL27 0120 C|Connecting plate g7 r— Hx1
12Z|KX 270070 |Thread guard disk spacer AHRL A~ — Hx2
13|KX 279002350 |Thread guard disk bracket upper b Hx1|=
SG270040 |Thread guard disk bracket upper < - HBRZ 74w b Hx 102
RD27 Q040 iThread guard disk bracket upper RBLT 54 o b1 Hx 1|75
4| KXx2704370 |Napped plate HETL—F Hx 2 |7
8SG270100 [Napped plate WMEF1— HX 2|2
RD2 70020 [Napped plate HESL— | H¥ 2 s
I5;LA2701 20 |Thread guard disk brackst HHEALT T & b (A) Hx1|7
SG2700 30 Thread guard disk bracket (712) AT 5 5 o b (7252 HX Iz
LA27008 0 |Thread guard disk bracket (ZQ-4) HHILT T 4w b (o) HX1|us
o1 Truss screw 310 Tl b F 2% Naxo
52 Truss screw M3X6(With plain washer) IERAE b T 2R Maxs (HESEH
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(Spring washer) A A X IZ (5 TG
54 Hex. nut M4 {With spring washer) bl LN L
55 Truss screw M4 X 16 HFEAF MF AR MR
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 ARFATEA F Y Mx3
57 Truss screw M3IX8 PERE T AR HIXKE
oB Truss screw M4 12 AERA R T AR W12
L8 360609




03 Take up lever
A+

BEVS-HLZ12

0606622



03 Take up lever (H=Head &' TY)
x5 (H=2%
ITEM LIST o DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1IRV2300 7 0(Teke up lever driving lever a’ssy FIRERY v o325y H=x1
2IRH2 3080 1|Take up lever driving lever(Metal) FRES L ri— (# FAFEA) HxX1
JIRIIZ23 031 1 |Take up lever driving lever FITRERS Lsi— Hx1
4IRHZ3081 0|Take up lever metal FIPER L — R B gl Hx1
5(KF 230501 |Take up lever roller a'ssy Koo ssy HX1
6| KF 23068 0Can followers (KR¥4X7.9X15-1PX1) BLT7HDT (KRXAXT. 9% 15-17X 1) Hx1
7|HEB 230865 0|Flush screw(¥ith adhesion} FERRIR & GREH) HX1
BIRVZ3006 0|Take up lever driving roller TR = o (HF# 1 7205 Hx1
GIRD 23013 0|Take up lever driving roller shaft«- TRt o Hx1
10/HB 23080 0|Take up lever drive lever fixed pin FNE CA—EEC o b AT — HX1
set collar

11 RH230 6 1 0|Thrust washer RFA D wire— HX1
12|SL2301 3 0|Arm reinforcement bracket FbABBTF oy b HX ]
I3|RH2 3032 0|Take up lever driving lever fixing pin  |RREBL <—EELY HX 1
14|RR 320030 Balancer set plate{For %20 shaft) #5F ik A G A (0 2004) H—2
1I5|RR32002 1 ClBalancer for $20 shaft AFd— 2088 H—2
16|RR 23027 0|Take up lever-Needle bar drive 2’ ssy A - SR’ 5oy Hx1
IT{IRN 23001 0¢|Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy SHEEW A Sa' sey HxX1
18|[RN 2300 3 0!Bearing case a’ ssy AT Y F I — R sy Hx1
19RN2306020ClNeedle bar driving cam{Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) |[$HEshns NI 2 $20) Hx1
20|RN2 30040 |Bearing case STt =2 Hx 1
21{A901007 3{Ball beariag(8005ZZ) H— et T ) L 7 (00572} Hx1
221A0012421 |C-ring for hole $47 caiE 2 EEFR 47 Hx1
23 HB 23008 ¢ Ci¥asher for cam(2) HLATP y e —(D) Hx1
24{HB 23007 0 C|Washer for cam(1) #ART y i) HX 1
25 |RR23026 0|Take up lever cam H6S 20 MC-nylon FArA L HES 20 MCH A o Hx1
26{HB 23 06 2 0|Flush screv FFRHLAE (BB HX3
27|RH2 303 00 |Take vp lever cap base FEM A b= HX1
ZBIRH2 3028 0(Needle bar crank rod a5 2 e Y HXx1
29| RH2 30271 |Needle bearing S ST Y Hx1
36 | RH2 303 30 [Needle bar driving cam set collar HEED A A T — HxX1
SEISL2100E81 |Amm T—Nh HX1
5l Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) |[SARFLEXF2 mX4GEEHD

52 Hex. nut W4 (With spring washer) FRF o b RSRESH)

33 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(¥ith washers} REFHEA R WX (EEd AFESH)

24 Hex. socket set screw M55 AR LA % WBxs

55 Hex. socket bolt M8 25 ARG L HEXTIE

36 Dis¢ spring 8 Mtk 8

57 Hex. sacket holt M4X15(With washers) AENRLTHA b ME X 15 (RS R REAH)

58 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 FAANMAA b MEX 15

59 Hex. socket bolt M4x3 A A b mxa

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 ARTEAA b S8

LI0 060822




04LA Needle bar A

A

BEVS-HLZ12




04A Needie bar A (H=Head 0" TY)
gHEA (=38

TEM LIST ho DESCRIPTION HB&% | oy NDTE
1|S6G 23045 1]Slide block set(For SAZ12) ASL FTOy sty b SAZIZE) HX1
2{5G230441 Slide block(For $S4712) ARTA ¥ oy s (SAZI2F) Hx1
3IsG2301 1 O |Bearing plate AT Y F - | HMX1
4(5G230460 Slide block reinforcemant plate(For SAZIZ) |23+ F70 » 7 Hw7 L— - (SAZI2E) HX1
5(5G23007 0 [Needle bar base gz Hx1
6|8SG2301 40|Take up lever shaft(212) FRE v 7 b (I12) Hx1
TISG230200 Take up lever collar(Z12} FRES P (212} HX 2
B[SG230230|Teke up lever spacer(t=6. 1) FREAA—— (126 1} Hx2
9IKX 230152 Take up lever (2N gultii) RN AF) HX12
I0 KX2301 41 |Teke up lever spacer KR ZA—tp- HX10
11 |[RD230201 {Take up lever spacer collar FRAN——HF— Hx1
12|5G 2304 81 [Needile bar stocker {For SAZIZ) € bt — (SAZI2K) Hx1
13/RD*2 304 8 0jNeedle bar a' ssy €Ha’ axy Hx12
MIRD 2 304 9 0([Needle bar guide A A K Hx12
1I5IRH230410C|Needle bar St Hx12
16 |KV 230040 |Nesdle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) Rk, B A} Hx>12
ITIHT 23 0 3 3 0|Cleth hold set clanp Tz tw b Fr7 HxI2
18/ HT 2 3 0 2 6 3 |¥asher for set clamp by br7rARES H*12
1818 G 230220 Needle bar spring lower FHEsx T Hx12
20|A201416 7|0-ring 55065 oY 1 S5065 H x4
21 [SG 23015 0|Needle bar felt L S HX1
22(RD230370C[Cloth hold(Zod) AT (204) HXi2
LIKF 23212 0|0-ring(iB-ANG227-05} 0Y 12 (15-ANE22T-05) Hx12
24/ HT 2301 2 0[Washer 2.4 YaFIWTery— 2.4 Hx12
25|RH2 3044 0|Needle clanp (With hook, set screw) HIEA (T w2 - kA XD Hx12
26/RH2 304 6 0]Needle clamp screw AW H>x12
27{RH2 304 5 0 |Nzedle cleomp (With heok) HiEA(Z oD Hx12
28 \FNOTOOI LRG| Needle(DBXKS 11RG) _ $1{DBXKS 11RG) Hx12
29 |5G 230500 |Take up lever stocker (For SAZ1Z) FEZ b —(S42128) Hxi
30{SG 23051 Djlsgride(For SAZ12) Lu# o F(Sa212F) HX1
51 Hex. socket flush screw MIXI4 AARITMA S WIK 14

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(Fith spring washer) it b 3100 ABAH)

53 Hex. socket bolt H3IX35 ARAFHETA - U333

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X 12 RERETL b X2

55 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 AERFLEST L HaRS

86 Hex, socket bolt Wdx 10 AAENRAHA R KX 10

arf Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 FARFIE A F L5 Haxd

58 Truss screw M4X§ FFERLT T APF T H4 XS

59 Hex. socket double point screw M44 FAR{T S AL A 2 bR X

60 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 FRRMHA - KIS

61 Hex, socket bolt MSX12{With washers} FANH L b WSXIZ{TER ARG

62 Hex. socket bolt M4X14 AR F M2 14

L10 050908




048 Needle bar B | N
H&EDR

1—

1,
24 12

BEDSH-ZF /ZN/Z
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/70-8S

BEVS-Z120/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYH-212/Z8 BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-Z12/Z0 BEDLH-Z12-C s

BEVY-Z12/215 BEVY-Z212F BEVY-Z12C/715C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501L BEDLHE-212/70-C

060914



048B Needie bar B (H=tead G'TY)
ftiEs (H=HE)
ITEM L1ST Ko DESCRIPTION H8R2% 0Ty NOTE
11SG 2301 70 |Driving shaft LI HX1
2|RD 230150 |Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) | s k) HX 1
3[HT 230750 |01l core{30m #E (30mm) Hx1
4[HT230471 [Small link pin T THx1
5/ HT 230491 [Link(Snall) ¥y () [Hx1
6§ HT 2307 30 [Shim ring{4$10 t=0.3) PRI F {10 1=0.3) Hx1
TIAS012127[ETing(¢2) ERUIE A B (FE L2FET) Hx:2
8tKF 2305 30Roller(For take up lever} Ao (KER) Hx2
S(HT 230450 |Link roller joint pin - Vwpaolef bt H*1
IDIHT 2307 6001l core(Bmm) 4 (B HX 1
11/ HB 230200 |Needle bar driving link SRR 7 HX1]
I2|HT 2305 1 0Needle bar driver slide block e IE o Hx1
[SG2301 80 |Link roller joint pin(large) Yrsaadadrbe(k) HX1
MIHT 23048 Q{Link{Large) Y F () Hx1
15|SG 230100 |Washer for joint pin Dad L hEVED s — Hx1
16|5G 230031 Cloth hold support slide block HF=ZEHT oy Hx1
17/3G 230000 |0il receive plate BRFFL—F HXx1
I8/ HT 23034 0|Cloth hold support rubber ET R N Hx1
1I9|HT 2 302 90 [Needle bar beat fixing base S TS Hx1
20T 23085 20 |Meedle bar driving stopper FHEAT S b opri— Hx1
21|A9012356 8 (Spacer {Roll bush) Ak Y— (B v irx) Hx1
22|RH2 3055 0[Shin ring 0l ey HX1
Z3/RH2 30 5 4 0|Needie bar driver g3 HX1
24[HT 230280 C|Needle bar driver pin g v Hx1
2BIHT 230580 [Needle bar driver return spring HHEME ) F—-vrF Y ey Hx1
26|A9 01241 5 Double point screw M6X 7 (PD, 75) Fafi-f 2 b3 3F UG X TR0, 75) HX 2
27T|SL 230 180 |Driving shaft bush{Lower) LT 2 a (TF) H*1
28|LA 230 1 40 |Bearing guide AT U THA B Hx1
2913CG 230 30 0 Bearing pin ST Hx1
30]A901008 5 |Ball bearing 6863z H—prF ) 2 ERETZ Hx1
sl Hex. sucket set screw M4 X 10 RER{TIEAFY N
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 (With nylon) RARM LA R W X6{F A 24}
53 Hex. nut M4 SEFvE M
54 Hex. socket bolt H4X12{Fith washers) AR RN b uixlz(ﬂzﬂﬁ; SR EE{E)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3X4 AARAHF L b KX
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4(Fith nylon) AR A B MO (o 3 4)
57 Hex. Socke balt M2.5X6 FEFATHA - ML 5XE _
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 16 (With washers) AARGHA P WS (REE SRERT
59 Hex. sockert, 5011‘ H4X&(With washers) AREFNTH A b WXEEES H<$FEa)
60 Hex. socket set serew(Dog peoint) M4Xi2 RARMGE X F PR X2
L5 060517




D4LC  Needle bar C
st C

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/2Q-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z212/70-BS

BEOSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-Z29/Z12/215 BEVS-Z212C/Z15C

BEVS-HLZ12 BEDYH-Z12/70 BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-712/Z0 BEDLH-Z12-C

BEVY-712/215 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

BEVT-71201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/Z0-C

040817



04cC Needie bar C (H=tead @ T¥)
#HiEC (H=TE%)
ITEM| LIST N DESCRIPTION B&% oY NOTE
L|/HT 230595 0|Lever pin block iy HX1
Z|[RR 230090 |Needle bar driving lever set{P25.65) T | o LS o b (P25, 65) Hx1
3HB230271 CiMeedle bar driving lever Fixing pin set SRR LAWY ey T HX1
’ rollar
4|KR 2300 B QiNeedle bar driving lever(P25.65) FHERGE] L 43— (125, 65) Hx1
S[HB 230361 |Needle roller with retainer (RV8X 11X 10SY2)|@#Bitaitk= = ivex 11 x 105%2) Hx2
6/HB 230281 CiNeedle bar driving lever fixing pin collar |SHEEEd L ~<BlEE L% 5 — Hx1
THT 23 064 10 CNeedle bar driving lever fizing pin FHERE =R Y HXx1
S§|HB 23026 1 |Needle bar driving lever connecting-pin FHUEAD L Hx1
Y HB230Z2{ClNeedle bar driving lever pin(B) RN L = e 1) Hx]
10|3G230270Cam guide plate BLHLFTL— b Hx1
N[(SG230210|Cloth hold ecam(K3} At L (63} Hx 1
12/HK 230080 Cl|Cam tap plate HEFuwF T b=t Hx1
1313G 2701 90 [Thread support a' ssy #lgHFASSY Hx1
MM Z 7 00 CQ |Thread support a ssy(24¥) DTHE S BLESASSY (24V) DTIE Hx 1|7
i4(SG270050|Thread support base RlRFFS— A Hx1
15/A80141 866 Plug cushion rubber TH-96-6 FFEY »ivq s TH-06-8 Hx1
16(SG27 006 Q|Thread support lever HARHF e ri— Hx1
17T|SG27 00 70 Thread support link HRIFY -2 Hx1
1BJAS0121 27 |Ering(43)} ERUE ARG (FREIE o) Hx2
[9(3G2701 20 /|Thread support return spring HRFF ) 5 — s Hx1
20{SG 270110 |Thread suppart lever pin screw L N P T Hx1
21 [ KC2701 01 |Selencid pin Y RE HX1
22|A90560 37 [Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL{With cover) H—F VAW SRS LA $={ ) Hx 1
AS056042|Keep solenoid(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 H=T VU A RV TNS-K1051-368 Hx 1
‘51 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon} ARAAT LA 2 W {4 o)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 12(With washers) FIGAH A b2 AR EERAD
53 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 AR IL A 327 MEXS
G4 Hex. rut MG(With spring washer) Aty b MB{A R PGt
5% Hex. socket bolt M4X 14 (With adhesive) R GG b WA 14 (BRATRH
56 Hex. socket bolt MEXB(With washers) A b RXBOTR AR
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 15(With washers) PR UV N LR TER FTR Ut I XA )]
58 Hex. socket set screw M5XS AT A 33 WS XR
39 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 (With washers) AR b 3B R SRR
60 Hex. nut b4 AT b WM
L5 50612




04D Needle bar D

-0

05‘#"&.?

Bar823

BEVS-HLZ12



{H=Head 0" TY)

04D Needle bar D
#ED (H =5
ITEM| LIST Ho DESCRIPTI!1ON HEH Q'Y NOTE
1[WD2500 8 0[HL upper shaft guard right HL L& — 5 Hx1
2IWD2501 00 [H. upper shaft puard left HL k- B I—]_:>< 1
3I|IRV 2500 7 0 |[Arn upper cover F—hltFz Hx 1
4]$G 23016 0[Slide block fixed plate 254 K70y 7 EERE Hx 1 [focbine shipnent ramoce
515G 23047 0|Slide block holder R{For SAZ12) AIA BT w2 RAF—RIGAZIZE) Hx1
6|5G2305 2 0/{5}ide block holder L{For SAZ12) RFA4 FT Ry &R —L (SAZIZAD Hx1
7/5G230280|[0il save felt BB <A H*1
BISL25026 0Head left cover (SAZ12} AL R 4 (SAZID) H*x1
2|SL250%25 1|Cap sover set{54712) - T A5~y | (SAZI2) Hx1
IDISG 25006 00l holder felt_ BMESrT7zA b HX1
11|SL 25024 1|Cap cover (SAZI2) EF A= (821D HxX 1
12/A 90141 6 8 |Brass rivet ¢2X11.5(Brags) RRERB v b 22X 11 5{RN) Hx4
51 Truss screw H5 X6 -l—$?c{=i'l-53dn=k$= HEXE
52 Hex. sacket bolt M3 X 10 REFAAHA P MEX10
53 Hex. socket bolt Md X 14 _ e AREARANL b X1
5d Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15{With plain washer} |AAAEFA b X156 (FESH)
55 Hex. secket holt H4X6(With plain washer} AARMEL b MG (RS
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X25(¥ith washers) AE At b HX 25 (FES AR

L10

060823




04LE Needle bar E
HEEE

BEVS-HL712

0560823



04E Needle bar E

{H=head &' TY)
#HEEE (H=F
ITEM, L1sST Ho. . DESCRIPTION TS aTY NOTE
1 'WD21010 0 |Head cover{For Z12 combination) ~~y Fls3—(212a3 /) Hx1
2|3G 24000 0Thread guard{(fith ceramic) KAty (BT Hx1
3|5G270170|Thread support aprom 2’ ssy BN E e s e H¥%1
4|SG 27 00 1 0|Thread support apron FEHT o Hx 1
5[5G27014 0|Thread support apron spacer FRT T o L At — Hx 2
B{SG27 01 30 Thread suppors pin RizG e HX12
715G 27 000 0yThread support clamp #RRZI T H X112
BHT2Y00D6 3 Th;'ead support clamp set screw HBER ST Y Hx12
$(SG 2701890 |Thread support spring = FdRi i Hx12
1018G 270150 (Thread holder spring support HIE A5 SH— b HX1
11§j3G 27016 0 Thread holder spring YL E et 3 Hx i
12|SL 2700 4 0|Thread holder spring fixed screw AL A SRR E Hx3
51 Pan serew M3 X8 FEARE bR P MIxs
52 Truss screw Méx12 FERET BT RE P W2
LiG 06023




05 Jump

e

58

33

55

BEVS-HLZ12

040823



05 Jump (H=Head 0' TV
ST (H=E%)
e LisT to DESCRIPTION #HS% QY NOTE
1tAD0580 36 |Rotary solenoid O—F Yl Hx1
_ 3ER35-35 X3 X80 M990386R (ETL) JERIS-35 X IXBHO KOOOIGER(ETL)
2i5G2 3026 0 |Needle bar stopper Tixing bracket HEA Py AT T oy b Hx1
3|HT 230220 {Needle bar stopper ' Bk | ot Hx 1
4BT2306 20 Clieedle bar stopper fixing pin $HER b oo AR Hx1
5|SG230490|Indication plate(For SA712) #RT L— h{SAZIZAD Hx1
6/ RD2302 50 iJump solenoid fixing bracket T IS L FRATZ 5o b Hx}
THBE246020C|Jump solencid lever YT S o K lerie Hx1
EHB240030C[{Jump solenoid Iever pin - Dy Yo Rlri— Hx1
I HB24 004 1{Jump eccentric PR s Hx 2
10 HB 58008 0!Solencid plunger a' ssy S0L7' 5 b S5 ASSY Hx1
11/ HBS56 008 0Keep solenoid spring F—PY s FATY LY Hx1
I2/HBS56 021 1|Keep solenoid TDS-KO?A(ETL) HF—T U VS A K IDSROTALETL) Hx1
13|]RV 230050 |keep solenoid fixed plate B ZF Y b s o FRTT L b Hx 1
al Hex. socket btitton holt Mix4 FANFEF A xS
52 Hex. oot M4 AETo b
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 RARI RS A b wExs
54 Hex. socket bolt M3 X 16(With mashers) RE AL P MSXIB(RRS Shmatd
85 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(Fith adhesion) |/ AFS He X4 ERERED
56 Hex. sochet bolt Mi X8 RARAAL P xS
57 HeX. socket bolt MaX12(With plain washer} (<&M P WX12(EERHH
(With adhesion) (A
58 Hex, socket bolt M4X8(With washers) AATHA L b X (TR SRERH)
5% Hex. socket bolt M2.6X5{With washers) AAAFAA b U2 S5 (TS s <REAH)
L1B 060823




06 Thread guide
il

BEDSH-712-BS BEVS-Z12 BEVS-HLZ12
BEDRH-Z12-8S

BEDYH-Z12 BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12F BEDLHE-Z12-C01
BEDLH~Z12 BEDLH-Z12-C

060914



06 Thread guide (H=Head ' TY)
FiE (H=TR2D
ITEM] L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION 548 oTY NOTE
1/PF 240020 (Tension base cover{Vs-Z12) Fietea b aD = (V5-212) Hx1
2|SGZ40040|[Upper part thread guide plate(DSH-Z12) | EBWARATL— k QSH-212) HX1
3IRR2403 00 CfTension 2 ssy(DS) FILFASSY (0S) Hx12
4 HT24 029 0|Tension wheel a’ ssy Furira v — 43 Hx12
5 RR24051 0|Thread spring adjusting plate A7 MR Hx12
6 RD24 01 54{Dial tension a’ssy EERST Y E2| Hx12
TIRR24 039 0|Number label TN HX1
815G 2400 5 0|Thread guide plate upper (DSK-Z12} HE|AT L— b« L (DSH-212) H¥ 1
9I5G 240086 0|Thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) - BT Lo~ b + F(DSH-212) Hx1
WIPF24001 0fTension base case a’ ssy(¥5-Z12) Firiom wrli—2 Assy(V5-212) Hx1
11(5G2401 1 0|Sponge Tubber(DSH-712) Rt U A (DSH-Z12) Hx1
12|SG 24007 0Second thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) |B=HEAF L — b DSH-212) Hx 1
13[KN54051 Q|Tension wheel nut Flelg vkt oy b Hx12
14|HT 240 10 1|Lover thread detection sensor disk(YN) TR v —F 4 25 [N Hx12
I5/EBY O 2 6 0 0]B5B0 * switch hoard with thread detection |8580 - 123 Al 7 1w F AR Hx1
IB/EBY Q1627 H2074 16 needle flat cabla(Z12) H2074 1687 F o b —F A {712) Hx1
17|RR 2403 30 |Svitch board fixed base(DS) A4 v FEGRA~— = (D5} Hx2
IBiHT2401 80 |8¥nut SM-a b Hx12
12/5G 24 00 B 0|Tension earth plate(DSH-Z12) T e T —AF L—| DSH-Z212) Hx1
2015G 2401 0 01(Tension base bracket « L(DSH-Z12) T¥ira E~—2 - LISH-Z1D) HX1
21;A80680 3 2|FCW clanp (FCW-26} FC¥Z 5 L (POW-25) . Hx1
22|RD 240090 |Cord holder BB IEA Hx1
23|SG 2400 89 0|Tension base bracket - R{DSH-Z12) Fioiea et — =« R{DSH-Z12) HX1
24 |PF 24000 1 |Tension base a’' ssy(VS-712) F ez iAssy (VS-212) Hx1
25/FAQ U005 2|Hex nut SM11/64(Fith washers) FEFy b M6 (EEE SRESH) | HX12
81 Flush screw M3X 8 +AM AR urxe
22 Truss screw M3X5 TEFH kT RAF KBS
53 Flush screw W X3 FFEAFIAF L X8
54 Hex. socket bolt HZX3 ARRGHA 23
55 Pan screw M3x4 TFAM AU E T 3nd
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 FERAHAHF v 7 bF 4 b HIXE
&7 Pan serew M4X6 FEREF LAY WX
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x5 FTFRfFTSFEF 27 BF A b HIXS
59 Truss serew MAX 10 SRt b F A ML
60 Hex. sockat holt M5X 15 (With washers) AEAFFEA L XI5 (FES FEEH
61 Truss screw ¥4X§ FERF b7 APF MKE
L1o{L3) 060822




07 Color change
B

BEVS-HLZ12

260816



Q7 Golor change {% Depends on machine type)
BRZA CHITBAIS X > TRR3)

ITEf LIST ho. DESCRIPTION H&% o TY NOTE
1WD 3300 00|[Color change a'ssy for slide(HLZ12) AT4 FRABRTASSY{HLZID 1
2/WD 3 300 20|Color change cover HL(Upper) et L 1
3/8G 330140 |8enser dock = Rwr 1
4|SG2330110Connecting block ey, 1
S5 KX 23016 0{Connecting collar shaft HEF= o 6
6/A20100.6 3 Bearing MR1052Z{NSK) TEFaTEMRY MRI052T (NSK) 6
7A90121]1 2 7|Ering 63 ERY v BREE o3 &
§(SG3301 20iLM base plate M AT — b 1
9(KX230170]|Joint block - VadrbTayy 1
0[SG330100(LM guide 2SRS1ZHUITH265M (THK) ENHA K 2SRS1IMGU+265M {THE) 1
II[ABS 05307 9|Lock sensor cable Z type 2w 2 = L2 1
IZ|[EBY Q165 0 |Needie positionary board (BEMAK} =— FAdIS som F U — 2 AF (BEMAY)

I3|/A90 1220 8|Spacer (Roll bush) ¢5x4L Ar—H— (BT vira) $5X4L 5
14({SG 3301 3 1 |Board fixed base HAHE S — R 1
16|A906509 2Reversibla motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 L= Ao #— 3RT10GB-AUL-E4 1
I6|AB 06510 6|Gear head 3GB18BK-DS FYow ¥ ICBI8K-D5 1
17|5G 33 00 6 0|Color change base R tE 1
18/A801 000 4 {Bearing 560377 ~3F Y 2 60H032Z 2
18|8G 3300 7 0|Color change can 22 i 1
20/5G 3300 8 0|Bearing hold collar AT PSR 1

21|3G 33009 0|Color change side piate BEFS FT b 1

22|A9 08006 3{Photo micro sensor EE-SX6724 FdART7 o+ b7 F o e BESEETA 1

23|SG 330151 [Retation sencor dock Bt — Vs

24 |WD 3300 3 0|Color change cover {Lower) BRTHA—(TF) 1
255G 3301 8 0|Color change connecting shaft {For Z12/V300)|@stume (z12/va00m) 1

B[SG3300 20 |Connecting rod right By i 1

271{5§G 330010 Connecting rod Ty ¥ 2
2BISG330041|Red joint b SR A AT Y 2

201WD 33001 O|Color change base spacer (HL) BRI e R (HL) 2

51 Truss screw M4X8 R 7 AhEY MIXE

52 Hex. sacket bolt MEX35(With washers) AARMHA b KEXI5 RIS AR A

53 Hex. socket bolt M3X 10{Rith washers) FRATUTH b M3 I10(TES B EEH)

54 Hex. socket bolt M3x {4(With washers) FRETAHAL b HIX A (PR ARES R

5h Hex. nut M6 AT U

&5 Hex. socket bolt M5x15{Vith washers) FERSFA R MSHKIS(EES A REE&

57 Hex. socket bolt M3X 10 AREFET R B0

58 Truss screw H3IX$§ +ER BT AR MINE

89 Pan screw M5x50(With plain washer) +EARfT -k 2 05 %50 (EREdr )

&) Bex. socket bolt HAXGEG FARGHEL wxs

61 Hex. socket set screw W5X10 FERFTEAF S 45X

62 Hex. socket set screw M8X5 FARMTIE A D UEXS

a3 tex. nut M5 ‘ ot el O -

64 “IHex. socket bolt 5% 30 FEARAA b M50

65 Hex, socket balt MEX20(With spring washer) |*@&5cAa b usx20( R EEH)

66 Hex. socket balt MEX40(¥With washers) FRERFH b MEX40ER & FHE )

67 Rex. socket bolt M4 x 12 FRFHFEL L M2

L1%

06082)




DBA Drive A

FRERA

~IN/FYS-BS
YN/YS-85

BEDSH

BEDRH-

~Y9/Y7 BEOSH-7F/7N/Z12/70-BS BEVS-729/712/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12

BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEVS

060914

BEDRA-ZF/IN/Z212/20-BS



D8 A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
EHEh A CRITIEI L o TRYB)
ITE LIST Mo DESCRIPTICON #H&%F 0Ty NOTE
1IRR2501 21 |8elt cover front (For large bridge)_ DSH L A= (A7 ¥ v Al DI 1
2IRR 2501 9 0|[Belt cover back(DSH, 300 bridge) Totate b o s e— i (DSH, 30040 1

¥ 7 R —AdR S (D5IR212, P=300/500)

Fitherel sieuin

3:18SG 33000 1 Shaft wogel & cover (DSH-Z12, P=200/500) Py
SG330220|5haft mogol & cover (DSH-Z12, P=300/500) L7 b sbhoh 25— (DEH-21 2, P=300/500) 1 ?f'}',{ el

4|A 902021 3 8 |Ribstar belt (4PK-1150) Y7 R Fomrtit b (4PK-1150) 1 |0 e,
A90201 9 3|Ribstar beit(4PR-1250) YR E— b (4PK-1250) 1 [ e

5KN31 3671 |Rotary angle label (A} Iolfisdh =L (1) 1

S ER3I10000|brive pulley #152, 2(03) W7 — ¥ — ¢ 152.2(05) 1

7/HV 31005 0 Key(Side round) 65X6x35 *—(l 1) 6X6X35 1

GIRNJI10000C|Upper shalt ¢20(Gear box) bl 20 (FTH o & 2) 1

9|HB 310260 |Key both round 6%6X30 F—@if 66X 1

10|HV 310110 ]Angle gauge RS 1

11J]A80 11240 |Bearing unit(For upper shaft) ST oy b ICR.204 1

12IKIN 31001 0 [Hoter pulley ¢4B. 6 FT—F——V— 4436 1

13|HV 310120 Motor IK-FBKS-4P-0, 75Kw VF3 Foon gt e [R-PEKS-4P-0. TSKw YF3 1 [sous oan 20 hemds
A 9065101 fHotor with brake FCKBSB-4P—0, T5-VF3 7 L g i 2 om = ECKESB-4P-0, TE¥1%3 1 Sy e
KR 310080 |Motor IK~-FCKBS8-4P-1. BKw YF3 E—F— K-FIXHSR-AP-1, SKw ¥F3 1 a1

4|RF 51009 0|Brake motor connart cable o lo— e — R T 1 %gmiiﬁd[" min,

I5/RJ 25018 0{Mtor fan cover F—F =TT H = (N 1

IS RR31 001 0|Hoter base{DS) E—F == 2 (15) i

[T[RR 3100 20 |Motor base plate(hs) e F —mim AT L= b (15) 1

I3|HB 231007 0(Tining pulley{8i-23) Fof LWy T— U — a2 1

19 A.Q 0130685 N-coupling N-20-20 N 'Y 20 8 N-20-20 2|3

20RN3 20010 |Upper shaft connecting shaft( ¢ 20xX3700) | hsill#fs +7 b {Q20X3700) 2

2L|RR 250 2 7 0 |Bearing unit cover Rz pHsi— 1

20/1RR 31009 0 [Bearing uniz {UCFL305~20M, SC) s = b {[ICKL.305-20M, 56) 1

23|A 9065110 [Brake for motor SBY-D080-02 F—y—[l|7 L% SH-DIR0-02 1 [Bam

51 Truss screw MGXS [“FANE BT R AR IF W6 KR

52 Hex. socket bolt MEX L8 AR b 68

53 - Hex, socket bolt MEXIS At b WG 15

54 Hex. socket bolt MIOXZ5({With spring washer)| ~Mwdiaiiv b W10 225 (-t A1)

K] Truss screw M43 REIoL b P P

56 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25 FRIGTAFH A b uB R 25

57 Hexw nue M6{¥ith plain washer) AT b MBI

a8 tlex. sockel bolt M6 X685 STTARADE | G% 65

59 Rex. socket holt M6 X20{With plain washer) [Afy/irdir b HEX20(THEEH)

60 Hex. socket bolt M8X35 AL b UBX3S

61 Truss screw M5 %10 1P+ T R MAK (D

62 Truss screw M5X12 Il b7 A 5 MEx 12

15

060614




08B Drive B
FEENB

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS  BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDSH-YN-BS(BN)
BEDRH-YN/YS~-BS

BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEDSKR-ZF/IN/Z12/70-BS BEVS-29/Z12/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12

BEDRR-ZF /ZN/Z12/7Q-B5 060822



- (% Depends on machine type)

08B Drive B ’
EXEh B (KITWEIZ L > TRED)

ITEf LIST Mo DESCRIPTION SBEh R Ty NOTE

1{RR 310040 Idler plate{DS) T4 F5—71— b (D5} 1

2|RR 310286 3|ldler pulley bracket C |7A kP—T—p 754 e 1

3(A9 011238 |Bearing unit(For lower shaft) UCFL204D == F(FRA) UCFL204D 1

4|RR 25008 0|Gear box cover(DS) 7 pAA 54— (05) 1

SIRJ 31408 0|Idler shaft TAET—H 1

B|AS0201 31 |Tining belt (250584760) FA 300 b (25058760 1

7|HB 31008 0|ldler pulley ¢65 A KF—T— ) — 65 1

E|AD901206 8|Cring{For shaft ¢15) B9 A %3 (HAF & 18) 1

9(HB310070|Tieing pulley(84-23) : - Foa LYY — 2D 1

I0JHV 3100 7 0 Key both round BXEX47 F—ih 61647 1

11{R J 31 0¢ 1 0 CiLower shaft (Gear bhox) FETH w2 R) 1

12|A501 123 9 |Bearing wnit(For lower shaft) UCF204 B = b {F#A) UCF204 1

13/ HP 32110 0{Lower shaft connecting coupling THEES 7Y Y 2 %

4| HB3 200 7T 0|Connecting shaft 15x3300 BEE S 7 b 15X3300 2 %

51 Hex. socket balt ¥BX15{Hith washers) FAREHA T X IE(TBE AR

82 Hex. socket bolt M5X40 FRARAEA R UBX 40 (EH )

23 Hex. nut M6 by ke

54 Hex. socket bolt M8X 25{¥ith washers) ABRSLA b WX (FES AXEEM

55 Truss screw Mo X3 +ERF b F AR HBXE

b6 Hex. secket bolt MEX 15 RARATE HEH1E

57 Hex, socket bolt M6X18 AL L KX 18

58 Hex. socket bholt M6X20 AERASTL L H6X20
H& 050822




AN/

=
a
K \‘ \

% b
U BT N
LR
\

1
(72}

Pantograph drive A(Right}

#BEEShA (CB)

10A-1

BEVS-HLZ12




T0A—1 Pantograph drive A(Right) (3% Depends on machine type)
BEREA (B) CKIEWEI £ > TRES)
ITE| LIST He DESGCRIPTION H&% o Ty NOTE
1/5V 73001 2 5trengthening pantograph clip(300L) H-side [MEE—R#7 ¥ » 7 (300L) 1 4 8 |#
2[SV 7300 2 2|Strengthening pantograph clip(150L) H-side [MER—8#s 1 - 7(1500) 2 |%
3IKF 7308 00|Truss screw SHI1/B4X10.5 +FAA FF A AE T SM/64X10.5
4 [1GWD10640640CA0|Pantograph frame a’ ssy 7 L —hASST 1 [
{BEVS-HLZ121D 750X 640/640) {BEVS-HLZ1210 750X E40/640)
5|SF 73003 0|Position sting HRE _ 1
BIRR 730010 |V-guide bearing base a’ ssy{Upper) VERYAST U W - R ASSY () 3
TIRR7 30050 |V-guide hearing hold base ViEEI~T U Y EEA—2 3
8|RR7 3002 0|V-guide bearing base a' ssy{lower) -- VAR T Y 1 7'~ 24551 (F) 3
9/A8014 16 0|Locking hell plug LHP-0500 ©yF PR T TS P00 8
0¥ D 73001 0 A[V-sub pantograph frame a’ ssy(HL7505T) V4 P 7 L— B ASSY (HLT505T) 1 |
11 (¥ D7 30010 B{V-sub pantograph frame (HL750ST) Main body [v4#7#7 L5 (LTS0S Zi& 1 |
I2[R® 730031 C|¥-sub pantopraph frame cap VHFHT by T 2
13|RR730150Felt for ¥-—sub pantegraph frame YHTBAT oAb 2
14|WD 7300 2 0|Suv pantograph guide plate(HL H7508T) + 7 EENE (ML HT508T) o %
12 ' WD 4 80140 H-guide rear cover{Sub pantograph HL) HEERT I Yoy A— (T 2RHL) 3
16|R } 2500 30Q Heuide servise cover HEEHH— R 15— 3
17D 48007 A7 5|H-guide cover last rail (HLTS508T) HERPIE - S— B (HLTS0ST) 3|
15 WD48003A640|V-puide cover(HL712 6405T) YRPI/4— (HLI12 6405T) 3=
19 (RR 2502 31 {V-guide servise cover{For 7505T) IR B — ¥ R A4 (T505THI)) 1
WIRR250220|V-guide servise cover{Rear, For H450} VIRF -~ R & 3= (B, H450F1) 1
IR T 25004 0|Y-guide servise cover (Front} YR — 1 R () 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12 AEAFTHY B b usx12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X12 ﬂﬁ}cﬁ'??ywﬁ»b M5 (2
53 Hex. socket flush serew MoX12 AR RADFL U5X1Z
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(¥ith washers) FERIAL L UEX IR L S
55 Truss tapping screw M4 X6 FFRH FF RS o PR Y HXE
56 Hex. socket button bolt MIX12 FRARSHF vt b HIx12
(#ith spring washer) ok 1700 )
87 Flush screw M4 X8{Under cut) FFREMAFR LY MXB(F s —Dw )
58 Rag nut{C) M4 BWEF v F{C) M
L10 060308




10A-2 Pantograph drive AlLeft) 2—q ¢
HwERENA (D & ol

BEVS-HLZ12 0

060908



10A—2

Pantograph drive A{lLeft) - (3% Depends on machine type)
BEREA (&) ORERIEI & S TR S)
iTH LIST Mo DESCRIPTION #H&4% 0Ty NOTE
1|RR7 30010 |V-guide bearing base a’ ssy{lipper) VIEMST Y /= AASSY (Y 1
2|8V 7301 20|H-guide bearing cover T |nmerr v o 1
3{SN7 3001 0|H-guide bearing hold base(Upper) HEKNIT I w7 ERE~—A (E) 1
4|RR 7300 20 |V¥guide bearing base a’ ssy(Lower) VIBRY~<T U 2 & ~S— R pS5Y (F) 1
5(8N4 81080 |H-guide bearing hnld base(Lower) HEZR~T Y 2 Y AR A— R (T 1
6|A901416 0 |Locking holl plug LHP-DSQG Oy X FR—AT S [HP-0500 8
T|WD 730030 A[v-sub pantograph frame a’ ssy(HL VB40ST) L |R¥7#7 L— AASSY(HL V6e0ST) L 1
8 WD7 30030 B[V-sub pantograph frame(HL VE40ST) L main bolt# 787 L — A (L Y6408D L ik 1
91WD 730040 Sy pantograph guide plate{HL VA40SE) L 7 RN (HL VE40ST) L 2
10(3N4810 90 Hsub pantograph frame fixed base B ZHE7 b — Afpit2—=R 2
11/RJ 250030 |H-guide servise cover HEBA 3= & A 7 o4 2
12|WD4dB008ATSHguide cover (HLT50ST) left BERPA #5— (HLTS0ST) Z=t 1
13'WD4 801 4 0jHguide rear cover{Sub pantograph HL) HERPT ¥ ¥ o o3 (3 T ESHRHLY 2
14 WD48007A75 Hguide cover last rail (AL7S0ST) HERAA - —R& (HLT505T) 1
51 Hex, socket flange holt M5X12 RERM7F R b #Ex12
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X30{With washers) ABTEA A b WS K30 (R ARESH
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 X8 FEARATF P X8
54 Hex. socket flush socrew M5 <12 FEARSISAR S U 12
55 Flush screw M4XZ20 PRI AR WX 20
56 Hex. socket holt M6 15(Chrome plating) AR USRS m—ax v3)
a7 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) FERFHRA - USX1S (R AL
58 fex. socket button bolt M3X 12 REREHES R 3%
' (With spring washer) (B S t)
o8 Flush screw MBX28 FERAFA AR S KRXIR
60 Flush screw W4 X8{Under cui) FERMIF P MRE(T 2 F = 1)
51 Rag nat(C) W4 |mEF b

L1e

0680508




“EEEB

10B Pantograph drive B

=~
o LErTIn ’.

4]
Ln

FE T

ho-
o
g

_ef ?Tﬂ@w)
@m.':-m.- ...u.
Ny Vv

= b 4

!

&2

050823

é3

5

BEVS-HLZ12



{(R=H=-direction rail @' TY) (% D&pends‘on machine type}

10B  Pantograph drive B
#EDB (R=HBML—AM)  CRIEEEILL > CRES)

T L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION H#a% oY NOTE

1/RR 4 70 42 0 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (I650L) {HESRBMEZ L+ 7 h {1650L) 1 |#

2(HH4 8 1 9 3 2 [Pulse motor coupling B R S ar e T r s P 1

3|HH 48137 0[Pulse motor connecting shaft collar AT —F - P P BT — RX2

4/ RF 480089 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(L) |&8BEr7— 7 —RefliassyiL) _ RX1

J|RR4 80150 Pantograph drive pulley shaft(é15X186) RRT—V— 4 7 1 ($16%186) RX1

8§ HH4 8198 0|Clanping 919 IS HY s FF Rx1

TIRF 480101 |Pantograph drive pulley rear{W=30) Pl 7 — I — 1% (F=50) Rx

B|R J 4800 B 0|Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision |HSEEz—U—fr@ 25— R>1

collar -

9|RF 48008 Z|Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy{R) |H-EREH="— U —Efi 455y (R) Rx1
10|Rj480031 froller base(Rear) HO =5 — i (§) 3
H|RR480 0830 (Free span belt (B500-354) 7V — R b (BSO0-SEM) B> 1k

12i{R J 4 500 2 1 |Magnet fixing bracket a' ssy + & Fw bEH S T v hassY 1

13|RF4 80261 |Timing belt hold rack (#=50) FA LY M2 T » r (k=50 RX2

4 RJ48B0051 C\Timing pulley fixing bracket{l) -+ ‘T?E!’!?'“l’—ﬂf‘f?‘?;‘ﬁ'w ki RX1
15{A9012052E-ring 410 BBt A% 410 Rx1

I6|A901 007 0|Thrust washer (451226} AT A BT p i r—iasi2ze) RXx1

1TRJ 480061 C[Timing pulley shaft BT~ —y7 b Kx1i

18| RF4 80140 (Pantograph drive pulley Ffront{¥=50) HE T — U — g (@=50) Rx1

12|RJ 48007 0|Timing pulley pasistion decision collar EW7 B A D TF— RXx1
20RJ480041CiTiming pulley fixing bracket (R} BT — Y —BH S 4w bR Rx1
21WD48012A75|LK guide hack (TS0ST, 900L) V5-HL LA K8 (7505T, 00L) VS-1L R X 1 |[|®
22|WD48004475|Hguide rail base(HLT50ST) HERPY bk d:35 (HLTS0STH R—1|gdamas oo it

WD48005A75

H-guide rail base(HL7S0ST) last rail

HEM L — & (HLTS0ST) BAess

1 Last Tail
2EE ¥

23/IRR450000|0rigin point sensor a' ssy BLE & —ASSY 1
24/ RF 45004 11i0rigin point sensor fixed nut REE =K+ 1
25|RR450D10 Origin point sensor bracket Rt =T ok 1
26|A9 052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601aM) B IRIGEE X o 2 F (601 4K) 1
2T |RR 4 803 20|Hroller base(Left rear) e —F -2 () 1
ZBISN48101 1[HToller base(For sub pantograph) Ho =5 —rtm 3t (F 742 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AEFFFEL P N8

52 Hex. socket set serew MSX8 FRARME A F 22 MExE

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X22 (With washers) ARRAHA - WX 2 (TR /SHERST)

54 Hex. socket bolt MEX25(With washers) FRARSFA b Hex25 (b ~hEES)

55 Hex. socket bolt M3IX§ RARAHL b WIXE

56 ' Hex. socket bolt M3 X 15 AR b HIX1S

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12 (With spring washer) |AEXMHHil b WX 12 AXLEH)

58 Hex.nut H6 FAF o b W

59 Hex.socket bolt MBX20 AEFAFHA - HEx20

6o Hex. socket bolt MEX45 AE A EA L MEx4S

61 Hex. socket bolt MEX6 FRAMAL F MEE

62 Hex. socket bolt M3X8{With washers) SUS RAARNFA b NINE(FREE RBELT) Sl-lﬁ

63 Truss screw M3X12(SUS) TFERE b7 AH P W3 X 12(508)

64 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RAAMHA b MEXIN(RER +SREEEH)

65 Hex. socket bolt H8X25(With washers) FRATAEBL b UB 26 (FRESE AFREEH)

Lid

060823




-

10C Pantograph drive L~

BEVS-HLZ12

040814



10C Pantograph drive C (R=H~direction rai{ ' TY) 3% Depends an machine type}
#50EC (R=HARL—ILE) (EHEI=LTRE3)
T L1ST HNo. DESCRIFPTION #&%& o' TY NOTE
"1¥D480104A75|H-member connection channel (HL7505T) HA 2 #3305 A (HLT505T) RX1
2/RR 480 270 [Hroller base(Front) T HE =3 e 2 (R RX1
3|RR4 B0 260 [Guide braring pin a’ ssy E#h~7 U & P ASSY RX1
4|/RR 4600 ¥ 0 |H-pantograph stopper block B A 7T o 2 RX1
8§ RR4600 00 C|Pantograph stopper base ek A s—7 Rx1
6WD48011ATS5|LM guide frent(750ST,900L) VS-HL LHA - FHI{T505T, S00L) VS-HI RX1
TWD4BO0ODAT 5 H-guide rail base{HIL7505T) HERPA b—ilr— R (HLTSOST) Rx1
8|RJT480 11 0Guide bearing pin 2’ ssy{(H-back} FEBN~<T Y e B PASSY (HTE) RX1
|RJ 480121 Guide bearing base a’ ssy(H-back) - 4Ry~ T Y e 2 ASSY (HR) Rx1
10 fWW 4 8 00 2 0 {Connecting channel roller (BELM) EEF ¢ AT —F 2 BELN) Rx1
11{A901 24 26|E-ring ¢4{5K5M) HRC45-50 Black EY v FEE(SKSM) HRC45-50 ik Rx2
12|WW4 8 00 3 0|Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM} BT v o pra—5 —FR{BELM) R~®1
13|[RR 48.006 1CiGuide roller bragket HA Fo—=3F—F3rs b RX1
3] Flush screw M4 X 8({lnder cut) FEAME R MXR(T o &—B o )
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AATHAL F WX
53 Hex. sackst bolt M4 X6 FERGFL - HXE
54 Hex. sacket set screw W5X6({Double point) |AERFIELRY HBXE(H A o b}
55 Hex. socket bolt M4X12Z AR Hdx12
56 Pierce screw ¢bxX23 +EFRETAEA p5R2I
57 Hex. socket bolt MdX 15(With washers) FRAAFHA - M XIS (FRE ARERH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) AAATEL b M5 (FEES A RmEaft)

L10

060821




100 Pantograph drive D

2FEE) D

\
7

m

—

24

D

7

“~/

/

& °
Y,

A

Q\. ;

)

)

ul
o4

&\

\Y

Y
-

Y-

2 ﬁw’, “.... & _..,l@,/

=
™~

AN

BEVS-HLZ12

040814



10D  Pantograph drive D
#5858 D

ITEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTION 8% 0Ty NOTE
LIRR250 16 1 H-pantograph drive unit cover{Upper) DSH, H{HRES =y kb <—(L) DSHH 1
2/RR320041 [Clamp RETEE 2
J|IRF49004 1 [Pantograph drive pulley large (Shafi side} |REH7—V1— k(o7 ha 1
4RF 48006 1 |Timing balt{B500S5ML50) F o T et b {B50ISEHAE) 1
S|IRF 4906080 [Motar pulley connecting coupling T T UEEH v T s 1
6§ RR 25001 2|H-pantograph drive unit cover{Lower)DSH |68ME®== }A,4—(FIDSH 1
7IRF490000|AC servo motor (TS4514) ACH—A T & — (154519 1
8IRF4900 21 |Hotor bracket (H-side} T F—T S5y b HA) 1
9'RF 4920045 1 |Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor ®ide) (BRI —U— sh(T—a—M) 1
10/AQ010056 6 |Needle bearing e V4 1
11 KR4 80100 |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BEE T —BErhS— 1
12|WD 4700 20 [Hpantograph drive connecting shaft(642L) |rieegshieit o v F (5420 1
I3/ HH 481 93 2 |Pulse motor coupling AANRT—F— Ry TV 2
M4|AS0U11240|Bearing unit UCFL204 APV Sz b UCFLIM 2
IS RF49 0011 Bearing bracket WET T b 1
16 RF49007 12 CPulley shaft F=Y—r7 1
17 Truss screw M5 X§ +ERAE LT AR HE 2R

18 Hex. socket bolt HEX20 AR b HEX20

19 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 |RBAFELE x5

20 Hex. socket-holt MGEX25 AARM R UG x2S

21 Hex. socket bolt M8X30{(#ith washers) FERAHAF HEXI0(FES AFHEA)

22 Hex. socket set screw H5X 10 [FRARME X R P WX 10

23 Hex.nut M3 SRty - W8

24 Hex. socket bolt M58 FBFFAERAF KR

25 Hex. sacket bolt MEX35{¥ith washers) FBFRAAA L HEXI5 PSR S)

26 Hex. socket bolt UBX35(With washers) AARIHA L WBKIT (RS RS

27 Hex.bolt MBX55(With plain washer) RB/AA b NI HES (TR )

ZB WD 4 7 00 I Q(H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (G03L) . |HEMErEe- +7 ~(503L)

L1Q 060913




10E Pantograph drive E
PEEBHE

BEVS-HLZ12

Coran-GH

&4

=
Py

050823



10E Pantograph drive E (3% Depends on machine type)
HEEE E GRS & 2 TRES)

I L1ST No. - DESCRIPTION HEE oTY NMOTE
1RT 4860061 ¢|Timing pulley shaft =Y —x 7 b 1
2|R J 48007 0|Tining pulley posistion decision collar  |tE7— I~k 45— 1
3|RF4801 4 0|Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) RS T — U — #(F=50) 1
4jA801007 O Thrust washer(451226) AFRA T v ier—(A51226) 1
S|A901205 2 E-ring ¢10 FRLEAES &10 1
6{RJ480 165 2|V-roller base Yo—F—m—2 1
7|R J 450021 |Megnet fixing bracket a’ssy TSy MRET 7 bASSE 1
3 RR48 0080 |Free span belt (B500-55M) 7 V=R 820 b (BS00-5) 1%
9/ RF4802686 1 |Tining belt hold rack(W=50) T Fof EF A BT w2 (F=50) 2
WI{HH48 198 Q{Clamping ¢ 19 LB F T 1
11IRF 4801 0 1 |Pantograph drive pulley rear(#=50) HEEE T — ¥ — £ (=50} 1
12|RJ 48008 0|Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision |[HME#~—1)—frERAHS— 1

collar

I3|RF4803601 0jLM guide(ST=1000, L=1120) LM ¥ (5T=1000, L=1120) 1
141RJ 480051 [Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) ERT— VBT 7w b (L) 1
15|WD480014640|V-guide rail base F(HLE40ST) Y& b— s (HLE40ST) L
16 RT480041 CTiming pulley fixing bracket(R) PR — U BT 55 R 1
17|RR4 5000 0|0rigin point sensor a'ssy B & o —assY 1
IBIRF 450041 |Origin point sensor fixed nut Rty —Rt+rw F 1

19| RR4500 1 00rigin point sensor bracket BSEwt—T 55y b 1

201A9065 203 1 |Magnet proximity switch(E-6014M) EEREREA A v F (0-60180 1

21| HB3 200 70 |Connecting shaft 15%3300 R 7 b 1SXI3N 1 ¥

22|/HH4 8 19 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft callar SRR T—F Ly T AT 2

23 |RF 48008 2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy (RUEREEZ— U —REBASSTR) 1

24 RF 4 8009 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fizing base a'ssy (L)#MESh7— U —Bef£Assy (L) 1

3l Hex. socket bolt M3X 15 FR A b HIXLS

52 Hex. socket bolt M3x§ _ ABARHA b UIXE

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12(With spring washer} [HAERFHILF Kax120 R ERH)

94 Hex. nut MG Eny - al

55 Hex. socket bolt MEX2( AAARFEAS 45220

56 Hex. socket bolt MBEX18 FMBAAAL L 5%

57 Hex, socket bolt MBX22{With washers) FRAFAFIL b UsX 2R (TEE N ER)

58 Hex. socket bolt MEX45 FAARMAL b UG 45

b Hex. socket bolt W48 SRR KX

60 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8(With washers) SUS BRI b NIKS (RS AR S

61 Truss screw M3X12(SUS) AR R T RAKD KIN1ZI505)

62 Hex. socket bolt MBX 25 {With washers) FRETHA R WX (FEES ARESAH)

63 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AR AR U5

64 Hex. socket bolt M3X30{¥ith washers) ABAEAA P W NIHERES RS

LiC

060913




bl
.“\___
/4
&
A A
%
P g R
—
~0
= =
=0 %,
)
-3
-
o)
ic
o
f)
N,
(-0 ¢ R
5 ;

CETED-5-)

!
CRITIT

&1

™
N

10F Pantograph drive F g

BEVS-HLZ12



1T0F Pantograph drive F (3 Depends on machine type)
#EREF CHEBTI &> TREB)
ITE LIST Mo DESCRIFTION #&%& Ty NOTE
1|IRT48006 1 C[Timing pulley shaft S —V—x 7 b 1
2|RJ 48007 0|Timing pulley posistion decision collar  [#E17—y—fr@sts 15— 1
3|RF 4 80140 |Pantagraph drive pulley front(W=50) HILEYT T — =50 1
41A 90100 7 0|Thrust washer (AS1278) R R b o i — (AS1226) 1
S5|AS012085 2(Ering 410 BB A% v10 1
6IRT480152|V-roller base Yo —Fmrtm X 1
TIERR 4 800 B 0|Fres span belt{E500-55M) T YRt | (B500-55M) 1 [%
BI[RF 489 26 1 |Tining belt hold rack (¥=50) FA LTS MRS w7 (A=50) 2
5/ HH4 81 98 0|Clamping ¢ 19 - ¢ MY 5.7 1
10|RF 4380101 |Pantograph drive pulley rear{®=50) BEIEY T — Y — & (W=50) 1
11/R ] 48008 0 [Pantograph drive pulley 'posistipn decision |BEES7—Y—(rBRAHT— 1
eollar
i2RF4B03601 0LH guide(ST=1000, L=1120) LM F {ST=1000, [=1120) 1
I3]RT4B 005 1 C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) W — Y Bt 7 54 w b (L} 1
14 |WD4BO02A640|V-guide rail base F(HLB40ST) center YRR L—AbE (HLS0ST) L7 — 1 ¢
15/1R]J 480041 CTiming pulley fixing bracket(R) BT~ - T 7oy bR 1
15 [HH 4 8 1 9 7 O |Pulse motor connecting shaft oollar HARE— Py 7 AT 2
1T /RF 4 300 8 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(R) [R5Efy7— ¥ —Huét &S5y () 1
I8|IRJ 480160 |V-guide rail base fixing bracket VAL —+ERM T o b 6
I9/RF4 8 009 2|Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy (L) |G~ — Y —Beib&assy (L) 1
51 Hex. sacket bolt M3X 1§ RARFTHEA b HINIE
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12(With spring washer) |FRARAHEL b HIX 120 RS
53 Hex. nut M& FEFvE M
54 Hex. socket balt MGX20 AR FA b HEX20
55 Hex. socket bolt M5 18 FARAL b HEX 1R
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(Fith washers) TR A b WX RS )
57 Hex. socket bolt MEX45 AHRFFA b WEX45
58 Hex. socket bolt W48 AEAHEA L WxE
59 Hex. socket bolt MEX25(With washers) RATAFHA b U6 X 25 (R /< KESH)
80 Hex. socket set screw M58 FARFEA X HEXE
gl Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) FORAN AN b ME XIS (PR ST
L1o 060823




106 Pantograph drive b s




10G Pantograph drive G (3% Depends on machine type)
' BREG (KT & > TRES)

{TE LIST HNao DESCRISTION i E o7y NOTE
IIRJ4808061 C|Timing pulley shaft RS-y —r7 1
2|E]480070|Timing pulley posistion decision collar HOF— U —firBAH 57— 1
3/RF 4 801 40 |Pantograph drive pulley Front (¥=50) R — U — A1 (=30} 1
4/A20100 7 0|Thrust washer (AS1226) AFA Ry r—(451326) 1
51AS012052Ering ¢10 ERIEAMR 610 1
6| RJT480152|V-roller base VO —Frerim X 1
T{RR4 8008 0|Free span belt (BE00-SEM) 7 W= Rl b (BSDO-SEM) 1 %
8IRF480261 |Timing belt hold rack(F=50) FoA L2 XN P RS u s (W=50) 2
9 HH4 8 198 0|Clamping #19 - dIWY 7 F T 1

10/ RF4 8010 1 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) R — ) — # (¥=50) _ 1

11 [R] 4800 80 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision |HSEE~—Y —RrERxH5— 1

collar

1ZIRF48036010|LM guide(ST=1000,1=1120} WA ¥ (ST=1000, L=1120} 1 1%

13|R 7480051 C[Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) BT — Y~ 7 I & k(1) 1
14WD48001A640(V-guide rail base F{HLB405T) YEEA b (HLE40STY 1 3%

1I5RJ 480041 C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) UT— B 7T 7o FR) 1

16|HH4 8 1 9 7 0{Pulse motor connecting shaft collar AR = e 7 L H T — 2

17/RF 4800 8 2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy (R} |[HSBBI>"— ) — B -&a557 (R) 1

18/RF 480 02 2|Pantograph drive nﬁlle:v Tizing base a’"ssy(L) {87 — I —Brft Zassy (L) 1

i1 ’ Hex. socket balt M3IX15 AT A MIX1S

52 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) |RANRFHLF Mx1203%ESH)

53 Hex. nut M6 FETy U

54 Hex. socket bolt MEX20 FAXRSEA b wEx20

55 Hex. socket bolt M5X13 ANEAfTHA b HEX 1Y

56 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(Rith washers) FRRTGA L b HEX 22 (M )

57 Hax. socket bolt MG6X45 AEITFEA - Hexd5

58 | Hex. socket bolt M4Xa FARAFEA b Haxs

59 Hex, socket holt MGX 25 {With washers) RAARGHEA T WXWEEL SREEM)

60 Hex. soeket set screw W5 X3 AERFEARD #Exs

) Hex. socket bolt M8X30(¥ith washers) AARAFA R B30 (FES ~RESE

L10 060821




XN H

10H Pantograph drive H

056823

BEVS-HLZ12



10H Pantograph drive H
BEREH

el LIST HNo. DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
LIRR 2500 2 2|V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH, ¥ [Vi&&Eiz =« FH-4—{F) DSH,V 1
2|HH4 819 3 2 |Pulse motor coupling ANRE—F— T Y S 1
3RF49007 l_C Pulley shaft A RSV g 1
4/A9011 2 4 0{Bearing unit UCFL204 _RF Y r¥== b UCFLI04 2
SIRF45001 1 |Bearing bracket BEZFroh 1
§RR320041 |[Clamp R 2
7IRF 49006 1 |Timing belt{(B500S5M450)} FA & 2 F ot - (B50055K450) 1
BIRF 49004 1{Pantograph drive pulley large (Shaft side) [#EEY—J— k(47 M) 1
SIRF 4900 8 0|Hotor pulley connecting coupling - T VEEH v T i
IDIRF 49000 0|AC serve motor (TS4514N2020E200) ACH —H T— & — (T34514K2020E200) 1
11|RF4900 21 fMotor bracket (H-side) T & —FF v b L) 1
12[RF 490035 1|Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) [REREh7—y— /h(E—s-f) 1
13/A9301 005 6|Needle bearing 3515 =— ka7 ¥ 3516 1
4 KR4 80100 |Pantegraph drive pulley bearing collar R —eRra 7 — 1
15/ RR25 001 2|H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH  [w$EWb=t=1w k3 ,~({T) DSK 1
I8 RT2501 3 0{Bridge cover stay FY oy CPHA—AF— 2
17|IRR25 021 0|Bridge cover (DSH, 300 bridge) TY w e (D5, 3004E) 1
51 Truss screw ¥5 X8 FTFERE PFANET UGS

52 Hex. socket belt M5X1R FEAAHEL L USRI

53 Hex. socket bolt MEX30(With washers) AT b NEXID(REB R AR

54 Hex. socket bolt MSX 35 {With washers) AASHA b MEX 35 (D R

55 Hex. bolt M8X53(Fith plain washer) PRI BB XES (RS

56| Hex. socket bolt MGX20 AAFHAL b H5X20

57 Hex. socket bolt M5% 16 A+ MEX16

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X25{With washers) FEAAAN b X2 (TS SRR

59 Hex.nut M8 ATy s

60 Hex. socket set screw MSX10 AR F R RN 1D

61 Hex. socket bolt M8 X30(With washers) ARAHA - BX30(FEE REE

62 Hex. socket bolt MEX 15 |ARARMHA L W6X15

L10 060821




11t A

11A Control A

BEVS-HLZ12

040984




11A  Control A
i A
e LIST fe. DESCRIPTION HB&% oTY NOTE
IITEAY 09 1A1 (VS autonat contreller VA= twy barto—5— 1
ZIEBY 030 10{10210 CPU board{¥s) 10210 CPURE— ¥ (v5) 1
IEDY 00 24D |(Back-light inverter for LCD CXA-LOS1ZA LCORI 4w 2 T o hoAf Lrrdm 5 — CXA-LOSI2A 1
4]EDY 0 0 2 3 0|Color LCD(TCGOSTAYIAC) # 5 —LCD(TOHI5TOY 1AC) 1
SIEDY 00 25 0 |Switching power (MTWH20) ZA w2 IR (MTH0I0) 1
BIEBY O30 3D[10260 CF board(VS) 19260 CPF— I (¥8) 1
TIA9054 05 4 |Compact flash 32UB DA b 7% wien JIB i
BIEBRYO 2 4 4 0|Floppy disk drive (YD-702D) Tty = K7 7 (D-7020) 1
9/EBYO0 30 20(10220 KS board (¥S) N 10220 K&H— R (¥s) 1
10(SVEZ201 21 [Porer box cover BH g AHpri— 1
11|SV 52001 0{Power box bracket BRAyPRT 77w b 4
12IEDY 00 14 0|Svitching power REW1, Skw AA wF SRR WAL She 1
13|3V 520903 0|Power bracket WEZF & b 2
HIEAY D55 A2DS serve driver (UAD-12) Bstt—f F 7 o r{— (UAD-12) i
I5|EBYD 2400|8451 4C servo boaxrd 8481 ACH— IR 1
I6|EBYO0 24 2 0|Back board 8819 22y #H— K 8610 1
ITIEBY 023 9 0|8440 Inverter unit (0. 2-1. 5KW 8440 o W/¥—F 2w 1 (0, 2-1.5K8) 1
IB(EBY 0 2380|8430 CPU board 8430 CPURHE 1
I9IEBYQ 2430|8620 Power sontrel unit 8620 REIFHIA==w F 1
2/EDY Q01 20 |UCP-100 Chenille concentrated driver UCP-100 #H T 79— 1
21|RR 5 2 000 0|Transformer eover set(DS) b FIRHA—y b (OS) 1
22|RR 52 G 0.3 0Transformer cover beck{DS} b AR W (03) 1
22 IRR&E200 1 0|Transformer cover main hody (DS) b F AR s il (DS) 1
2¢ RR S5 200 2 0|Transformer cover front (DS} F 7w AHA—EF(DS) 1
25 | EAY 0 5 6 A3|Serva transformer (1F, T14868) D54 —a b P 1A (1P, T14868) 1
EAYOQ 7 8 A 3I[Servs transformer (3P, T14878) 0S4 —1% b 5 o 2 (3P, T14878) 1
| Truss screw M6 X8 RS RS RDF L HEKB
52 Hex. socket flange bolt MEX 15 ARAM T FoEA S HBX 15
53 Truss screw HeX8 FRE T RDFY WxE
54 Hex. socket bolt H5X10 FE AL b M5 10
55 Truss screw H3X4 +ER BT AMF Y HIRY
L1p 060904




(am]
pam—
[
|-
ot
| -
(=]
(-
-—
|
m
—
—

0
&
e

BEVS-HLZ12

040628



(3¢ Depends on machine type)

11B—1 Gontrol B
wEs CXESE I L 2 TRES)
T LIST Mo DESCRIFTION #&% o1y NCTE
1/ RES10010|Autonat brackst (D5} A==y b X I k08 1
2/ HV 33002 2 |asutonat bracket spacer A=ty bF 7w bR — 2
3/IRR5101 5 0 [DEH controller fixing base DSH= i b p—F—RRiTE 1
4 KF5 30151 |Push button switch cap A R TRy T 2 %
51A9 052090 |Push button switch M3-319-2(Green) 7 2R A 2 F HS-215-2(8) 1%
6|KCS 3023 0|Bar switch bracket{Large, For evlinder) BAA 2 FFIr o bR Y FE 2 |¥
TIKC530 24 0|Bar switch bracket {Small, For cylinder) BALyF Ty bl T B |%
8TKFS530171|8%iteh bar cap ALy FlE T 2 | %
S|KF5301680|Switch bar A Al o FHE 2 |#
IDIRRS 3000 0|Seitch bar joint A pFREYFX 1%
11}A 905 2 0 8 9 |Push button switch MS-319-0{Red) HalF b Ad »F US-315-00F) 19¥
51 Hex. bolt M10X 25 AN+ HIOX2E
52 Truss tapping serew 3. 5% 3§ FFAR PFAF W F T L5XR
53 Hex. sacket flange bolt MG %20 HARMT F 2 CHA b NEX20
4 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 FEB A b N§X20
55 Pisrce screw ¢5x23 +FRFETRER $5%23
L10 060828




- 11B-2 Control B

0609014




11B-~2

Control B (H=fead Q' TV)
B (H=#) -
T} L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1'EEY 0186 3|B511 Duct board 8510 ¥ iR Hx1
2(EP 532950 Tension 20-pin flat cable(HLZI210P640) |72 s V2UET T o b o0 (H212109640) 1
3|]$G5 10000 Widdle harness Z12(Between duct and head) |hM~=—$x 212057 b —r~v FED HX1
4/ EBY 0209 20|Chenille PB driver {PB1DO0OSP100} #HFPREZ 4 24— (PBITOIZPIOD) Hxg
S5|EEY00160|H2829 200Md PB driver control csble H2829 200MPB I3 A Bl sr—T 21 HXx2
S|EEY 000 9 0 [PBCIMOOI0OA PB motor extension cable PECSHOOL0A PEE—Z EEE 7 —F A HX?2
7|IEEY 0 00 8 Q|PBC2EO010A PB sncoder extension cahla PEC2EOAI0A PR T FUER A4 — 70 Hx?2
S8|EEYO0Q0O0 7 0[H2737 Chenille PMD control cable H2T3T AT PORIE r— 7 A Hx1
SIEEYO 010 0 H2740 Chenille pulse motor exiensiom cable [M274t HHF A RE—FEREF—F 1 Hx1
OIEBY 0215018990 FUD hoard 8950 PHDFGER Hx1
IT|IEEY 001 5 0[H2808 HL IC poewr cable H2808 HLDCES®IFr—F 1 Hx1
IZIEP 53296 0!26-pin {lat cable (HLZ1210-P640) BE 7 F v b =7 A (HL21210-Pe40) 1
I3JEBY 0316 0|Every head driver hoard EEE T A=K Hx1
14[WD 250010 |Every head driver base(HL) B K7 < R (L) Hx1
I5|A906 8B05 2|Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT oy Yo — R A KG[S—ﬁRT Hx &
51 Pan screw M3X10 R Ry I TR TP
(Fith washers} Gloss chromate (P ArEEf) ==2np
g2 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 356 FARTTF Lo UHA R USRS
Lo 060901




11B-3 Control B

w5 B

BEVS-HLZ12

0460901



118-3 Control B (H=Head @ TN)
FlHEB _ (H=m%)

i LIST Ho, DESCRIFTION #&% Ty NOTE
1{WD 2500350 Bridge cable cover D{10 heads P=640) TY o Po— b A —D{105H P=640) 1
2(WD 250040 Bridge ¢cable cover C{10 heads P=640) TY o P — o A—C00F P=640) 1
IIWD25003 [} Bridee cable cover B{10 heads P=640) TV o S A A—R08E Po640) 1
4 /WD2500 2 0 Bridge cable cover A(10 heads P=540) TV w Fr—F i —A (100 P=640) 1
S|8V310020|Drive pulley cover stad B —Hfh—md o 21

81 Truss screv M5X 10 FEARM P FAAF L USK 1Y

L10 060901



f1E&

12 Accessories

BEVS-HL712




12 Accessories (H=Head O° TV
HRE (H=FR%D)
ITE L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&4% 0Ty NOTE
1{2CW¥D12106404(Spoel holder a’ ssy(VS~HLZ1210 P&40) A ILFASSY (VS-HLZ1210 PB40) 1
2|HT 240 4 B 0(Thread guide ceramic(White) #0 (A1) Hx29
HT24 0480 |Thread guide ceramic (Gray) #0 (Pe) H x 4 {(rsr peedle only
3|HP 241431 |Second tension it complete ZYBF v VAKRA HX14
4]WD 710010 Thread gride insulator (1) R A 20k HX32
B|KF 7103090|Spool holder felt{8X34X ¢70) HFET =t b (EXIX $T0) HxX15
6/HTT710000|(S5pocl holder rod RUTH Hx14
TISKT710000!Spool holder base block REA-ZT a0 s 12
8 HV 7100 1 Q|Fluerescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B (100V)-- ST WK-4111T3-478 (100V) 5
HV 710020 |Fluoreseent lamp MK—4111T4-C/B (200V) E AT WE-4111T4-C/D{2007) 5
- 3IHB 71001 1 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket IR T S F o | 10
10(HBT7 L0020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BT £ T L— b 10
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 10(With spring washer) |SAAHAA b M X10{ XM
52 Hex. socket set screw MX3 FAATAE AR N5 8
53 Flush serew M4 x§ ERM AR MxS
54 Hex. socket flang bolt MEX25 ARAMTZF P b M5x25
it Hez. socket set screw MBX8 FARH LA WX
56 Hex. socket bolt HEX 15 (¥ith washer) RERTHA b+ W2 15 {TEEE TS

Li1&

080825




30 Thread cut
KDL |

BEVS-HLZ12

DANBZ1



30 Thread cut @=Head ' TV)
U (H=m#)
T LIST Mo DESCRIPTION HE4& QY NDTE
1 HV250010Throatplate Eiged Hx>x1
2/ KF2508900!Threat plate set screw (SH11,/64 40XT) B A SN 64 e HX3
3WD27000 0|Thread cut & ssy (L) el U A EEASSY (HL) H>]
4|HV 270440 |Drive knife set screw(¥k6) B R ik A 5K 3 {UKS) HX 1
5/HV 27034 0|brive knife(MKSR2) B X (KR Hx1
8|HV 27033 0|knife drive lever (MKBER2) * R Lri— (36R2) Hx i
TIHV 2704 20(Fized knife sot serew (MKER2) B A Ak A 5 2 (K5R2) Hx 2
8|HV 27031 0|Fized knife EEAR HX 1
9 HV 270320 |Fixed knife base HEGR2) , - B2 A x4 & (MER2) Hx1
10 HV 27007 1 |Thread cut knife base (MKB) FEN 2 = s (i) Hx1
ITIHY 270090 CiKnife lever A R Leplm Hx1
12/K¥2308640C|Lock conneciing har clamp LR vt e e g Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M2.6 X6 C|FAREELE N2 ExE
g2 Hex. socket bolt MEX 20(Spring washer) FRTHFAE NE20 (ARSI
b3 Hex. socket set screw M3%6 RARHEARD usx5
54 Hex. nut bd FATw ko
85 Hex. socket bolt H4xg AERFA P MaxE
L10 060821




Take up lever

31

BEVS-HLZ12

060914



31

Take up

fever

{H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine typa}

EFr {H=TF%) (KITEWITL>TRED)
ITEf LIST Ho. DESCRIPTION #&4% Ty NOTE
1 WI2230000|Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy(HL) | - $HERIMASSY (HL) Hx1
2{RN 230 0 10 |Needle bar driving cam a' ssy HEWEE T A2’ say Hx1
JIRNZ2300 30 [Bearing case a' say AT Y o b —Ra' aay Hx1
4149012421 |Cring for hols ¢47 CRUEABRNA o47 Hx1
5(A9010073|Ball bearing(600522) F—A-F Y i ¥ (GI0SZZ) Hx1
6(RNZ2Z 30040 |Bearing case . AT 2wz Hx1
TIRN230020CjNeedle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20)|sHEE85 .4 (800,26 20) Hx1
E§HB2300%0 CWasher for cam(2) A LB ¢ i (2) HX1
9HB 230070 CWasher for cam{l) - HEHT yer—(1) Hx1
WWWD23001 0|Take up lever cam(HL) RHEH A (HL) Hx1
11 HB23 06 2 0 |Flush screw AR 2 (B A) H%3
12|RHZ2 30300 Take up lever can base FHE L= Hx1
13|RH2 302 B0 |Needle bar crank rod $EBrIsraw HX1
4IRHZ2 302 7 1 [Needle bearing S RS N Hx1
15 |HB 230800 Take up lever drive lever fixed pin FHEM L A—@EY Sty b T— HX1
set pollar
18 [WD 2305 80 (Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy(HL) RIREY L+ —ATSY (L) Hx1
iTIRHZ 308 10 {Take up lever metal FREBH L A—2 . Hx1
18'WD 2 3 05 5 0|[Take up lever driving lever (HL) FFERERD L i— (HL) Hx1
13|HB 23 06 5 0 |Flush screwWith adhesion) +EREEA A 2 R HX1
20(¥WD 2305490 C|Take up lever driving roller (HL) FHREE oo () H*1
21 [RDZ 3013 0C|Take up lever driving roller shaft (BEMAY) |FHREE#)= of(BEK Hx1
22|KF 230501 Take up lever reller a’ ssy FFE= oSSy Hx1
23|KF 2306 80 Can fol lowers (KRX4X7.9X15-1PX1) HLHTETT R EAKT 9K 15-10% 1) HXx1
24 \RH2 306 10|Thrust washer AFA LT wve— HX1
25/RH 230330 CiNeedle bar driving cam set collar SHERE Y Ll L T — Hx1
260|WD 210050 |Arm{HL) F—Ai[ Hx1
2TIRH 230 320 |Take up lever driving lever fizing pin FRREG L A—REL Hx1i
28 | RN 2209010 lUpper shaft connecting shaft($20X3700) |Lewgse v K {s20x2700) 2 1%
51 Hex. socket bolt H4X8 HERfFEALF Mg
52 Hex. socket set screw Md X4(With adhesion) |AAARLAF S Wa x4 HEREIT)
53 Hex.nut M4 (With spring washer) FAT Y b W RERR)
o4 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5 FEAIE A EF M x5
55 Hex. socket holt M5X 18 AEAREHA M5X18
56 Hex. socket bolt M&X25 AR HI %25
(With coned disk spring washer)} (IR 5% A 47
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 18 (With washers) RERFAL b MR 18 (FER RERT
38 Hex. socket bolt H4X16 (With mashers) FAEREHEL  WXIGFES ARESM)
Li¢ 050914




32A Needle bar A
HEA

BEVS-HLZ12

040913



32ZA Needle bar A (H=Head @' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
#4E A (H=5E4) CRIEBRIC & - TR%E Z)
ITEY L18T Ho. DESCRIPTION &L Ty NOTE
1%D230570CiTake up lever shaft (HL) FEPE (L) HxX1I
2149011 28 7 Plange bush(BOF-0805) 7T o o (BOF-0605) Hx2
3IMKZ30040|Izke up lever F# Hx1
4 DZ30750 C|Take up lever stocker(HL) A b vt — ) Hx1
5WD230500C[Take up lever cancel spring(HL) Efp -y A K (L) Hx1
6WD2305860C|Take up lever eancel bracket (HL). FHPS 24 VBT (HL) HX1
TIWD230600C|Take up lever cancel bracket spacer (HL) TR B ABKT A ~—4— (HL) Hx1
BlAD01248 2 |Cancel caver stud({BSU-330) Fp B A— 2 F o F{BSU-330} HX 2
9 WD250 130 HL cancel cover(First head) A HL% o v A 3 (1ER B Hx 1
10WD25007 0 HL cancel cover HLAE 4 W2 sl ri— Hx 1
111AS9011 28 8 |Flange bush{B80F-0608) 7 7T w2 (QOF-D50B) Hx1
12/WD 230610 |Take up lever cancel slide shaft guide (HL) =% ¢ 254 KM ¥ {HD Hx1
13(WD2 30580 |Take up lever cancel slide shaft (HL) FERE ot ARTA FRIHEHD Hx1
14WD23062 0 CjTake up lever cancel slide shaft pin{HL) [FE#FviEAATL FRYHL) HX1
15|WD2 30640 Take up lever cancel lever upper (HL) RHE Y A L E (L) |H=1
6 WD 230605 0 Cl[Take up lever cancel lever shaft (HL} REF ¥ A Lo~ R HxX3
17 WD 230686 0CiTake up lever cancel lever shaft collar (HLIE®% vt v ik S—HL) Hx 2
1I8WD2306 30 |Take up lever cancel base(HL) FAR R 4 Y Mt & {HLY Hx1
19[WD2 306 7 0|Take up lever cancel lever lower {HL) AT T LT (HL) HX1
20WD2307 20 |Take up lever cancel dog stopper(HL) TEE 5 L B 7R b rdi—(HL) HX1
21{WD 2307 40 |Take up lever cancel d_og hook (HL) Ry I EA T T 7 () Hx1
221WD2306 %0 |Take up lever cancel dog spring(HL) P LR SIS X AR Hx1
23 WD 230710 ClTake up lever cancel dog screw(HL) RSy LA KAL) HX1
24/ WD230700C|Take up lever cancel dog pin(HL) TELE R B (L) Hx1
25 (WD 2306 80 |Take up lever cancel dog(HL) TS+ otz ¥ (HL) Hx1
26 WD 230730 ClTake up lever cancel dog stopper screw{(HL)|RfEHy it K2R ko s =R UML) HX1
2T{SG3300 10 |Connecting rod g 2
51 Hex. nut M4(W¥ith spring washer) AT b M (SFREER
82 Hex. socket set screw MdX4 ARANFEASRD Hix4
53 Hex. sncket bolt W3IX15(With washers) FEFfEA R WIRIS(EEEd AR EED
{Chromate) . (Foi—§)
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X5 AR B M3XS
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 X 10 RARAHA R HIX1D
56 Hex. socket set screw M3X3 ABAEA AP X3
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 18(With washers) ABEAFEA b XSRS XS
58 F-rinzg ¢32 EREF G &)
110 060913




——2

328 Needle bar B

¥TED

1_,_._-—-

BEVS-HLZ12

060208



32B Needle bar B (Hetead 0'TY)
##EB (H=ZF%0)
ITRH L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1 WD230060|0il core(Driving shaft HL 240mm) Bts (RIS 240m) Hx1
2/WD 23005 0 |Neadle bar driving shaft(HL) ot L HXx1
3HB230220CC|leedle bar driving lever pin(B) SRR LS — 2 (B) Hx1
4|WD 2300 20 |Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65 HL) HEEE L4 | (P25, 65 HL} HxX]
5{HB 23026 1 |Needle bar driving lever comecting pin SIS L SR Hx1
GBiHB 230271 ClNeedle bar driving lever fixing pin set R ARy b T— HX1
coliar ;
7T|WD 23003 0 |Needle bar driving lever(P?5.65 HL) BHHEER L 4 — (P25, 65 HL) Hx1
B/HB 220361 |Needle roller with retainer (KYE8> 11X105V2)  [iSmaeirdhe = o (Kve X 11 X 108v2) Hx2Z
9HB 230281 ClNeedls bar driving lever fixing pin collar |SHEEEEMIL<—EEr. 25— Hx1
10(WDh230040CNeedle bar driving lever fixing pin(HL) FHRETE] L B T VL (1) HxX1
11 WD 230 110 [Meedla bar driver pin(HL} #Hie £ (6L Hx1
12fWD 2 30 1 2 0 |Needle bar driver return spring (HL} HRE Y F—r 2P U F (H) Hx1
13 WD2301 00 |Needle bar driver (HL) #HAN % (HL} Hx1
14|1A901248 5 |Spacer (Roll bush} 3x4x3L At — (7 a) 3X4RIAL Hx1
15/WD 2301 3 0 |Needle bar driving ‘stopper (HL) Sl 2 by st— (HD Hx 1
16 |A90101 2 3 Spacer (HSRB-4-0. 5) Ar— 4 (USRB~4-0. 5) . Hx 2
iIT'WD2 30090 [Needle bar beat fixing base(HL) #RoT it (HL) HX1
18 WD230080 Meedle har driver:slide block({HL) EHENIXFRE 7 0 o & (HL) Hx1
I9WD230070CSmall link pin(HL) A g i HL) Hx1
20 [HT 23077 0|0il core (20m) T (20u) Hx 1 i
21|lHB 230200 [Needie bar driving link HEEOY o Hx1
221A901 01 25 [Bearing (6702LLE) FR B (6T02LF) Hx3
23IWDZ307 90 Drive shaft roller shaft(HL) BBk — 3 — i M) HxX1
51 {Hex. socket set screw N5 X5 ARMREHEA XY WX
52 Hex. nut M6{With spring washez) AET o b KO (SRES
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(Fith adhesive) FATAA b W4 215 HER )
b4 Hex. socket set screw{truncated come point) (ABREEARI(FHY &)
M4x5 _ Lk
55 Hex. socket bolt MaXI12{With washers) FRAFHANA b MK 12{RESE ~ KM
56 Hex. socket button bolt M3IX§ ARREF A b UIXE
57 Hex.socket set screw M4 X4 AAAM A Haxy
a8 Hex. socket sei screw M4 %6 FERMEA LD WG
59 C-ring for shaft 414 CEEA WA o4
60 Flush screw M3X8 SUS FERMIARD KIXG SUS
L10 060813




32C Needle bar C
#H#EC

-

21 22

12

1

13—

BEVS-HLZ12

D&goss



32C  Needle bar C (H=Head O TV)
#HiEC (H=IF%)
ITEK LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&RE . Q1Y NOTE
1WD 23016 0|Needle bar(HL) S (L) H»1
2[¥D230180C[Slotted head set screw(SUL/BXIL44X2,.40) AU 7 V¥ # £ (SHI/BX Lddx2.40) |H X 3
3WD2301 70|Needle bar vpper metal ¢HL) L 2 F (L HxX 1
4{¥D230150C|Neadle bar driving spring support washer (HL) |$HSESH<+E 7 00 Hx1
5WD 230140 |Needle bar driver support {HL) #HREDN 232 4 (HL) Hx1
B|WD 23040 0Nipple pipe ring(HL) EuTARA T 2 F L) |Bx1
TIWD23081 0 Direction out pulley(HL) FRIHLT— (L) . Hx1
8|A9 02023 4|Tining belt(B100SIU2ES, 0il resistance) FA 3w din b (BI00SIN2ER, ) Hx1
9¥D230820C|Direction out puliey lower flange(HL) HAEH 7~ FHBZ 7 235 () Hx1
W{A90101 2 2|Bearing(680522) Tl EIBT (680522 HX?2
II'WD 2305 2 0|Cross stitch operation ring(HL) TRfEg T (1) HX1
12|WD 23 0 3 8 0 |Nipple pipe(HL) = T et 7 L) Hx1
13/WD860200|(Nipple a'ssy =0 T ARSSY Hx1
14 WD 660400 |Nipple base R =T ALER Hx1
Ip|WDGE02B8 0[Cloth hald screw H3X3 TR Max3 HX1
161A901 248 7|Cloth hold button bolt H3X4 FHRZAF st b UING Hx1
17'WD 6 6 0 2 8 0Cross stitch tape ecloth hold FRF—7hx Hx1
AB|FNOT70011RG|Needle{DBXRS 11RG) $HOBLKS 11KG) Hx1
19 WDGB 6021 0Cross stitch distribution block 2’ SsY FRARS 7 0w 7 45SY Hx1
20 WD 6 60 2 4 0[Cross stitch lever roller FRri—ag HX1
21 WD 6 6023 0|Cross stitch lever roller shaft Thbri—aak Hx1
22 /WD 66 02 20|Cross stiteh distribution block FRERT 22 AEEE!
23[A 9201 241 5|Double point screw M6X 7(F0. 75} WA o b REF WEXT (PO, 75) Hx 1
2 WD2 3021 0|Needle bar stopper a' ssy(HL) $HE A b v SSY (HL) Hx1
25D 230220 CiNeedle bar stopper fixing bracket (AL) SR b v BRI (L) HX 1
6 |HT2302 20 Needle bar stopper SHER byt HX 1
27[HT 223 06 20 C|Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHEEA by ST HX]
BIAI06 006 4 {Proximity sensor(E2E-XICD HE - (E2E-XICL) Hx1
25 (WD 2 3 0 8 0 0 |Direction out origin point senser bracket (HL) | Aot & Rt w4 —BKT (HL HX1
30 (WD 23 (8 3 0|Direction out pulley roller a' ssy(HL) B 27— Y 0 —F —4sS¥ (HL) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket holt MdX12(With washers) FRRMSHEA b MIRIZOPRES AREE)
L Hex. socket set screw M4X3 RARFLE A F 7 M3
53 Hex. socket set screw M3X3 RAFR A& W3
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With washers) FARMHA b UEX I0CREE AT}
55 Hex. socket button balt MAX 2 REAMHSY b B
(Kith washers} (TS RELM)
56 Hex. socket butten bolt M4X§ FERMES ke b HEXE
(With spring washer) (A Bt
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washer) RERAFLF O (EES <2meH)
L10 0EDBB0B




320 Needle bar D
§$ED

BEVS-HLZ12

050514



32D  Needle bar D (H=Head 0" TY)
#HED GEEE
ITEf LIST Ho. DESCRIPTION #H&% Q'TY NOTE
1{WD 250100 M upper shaft guard left i Lwr— vz HX 1
2\{WD 250090 [HL upper shaft guard right HL ¥ — P Hx1
3 WD250120|H head between cover left HLERIRA S <— 22 Hx1
4WD2Z5011090{HL head between cover right HLEFE I 2 <A Hx1
5[WD 250170 Sponge rubber(t2X10X100) | R (:2X10% 100) HX 1
BWD2 50160 HL head between cover right set HLERHR 2 2T — 5 o Hx1
7IWD 240000 [Sewing head cover upper (HL) [ 24— L {HL) HX1
8/WD240020 |Fhread guard (HL) A (L) Hx1
8IwWD2400 1 0 [Sewing head cover lower(HL} 2 = F (HL) Hx1
51 Truss screw MéX5 FERN b F b I MAXS
a2 Truss screw M5 %3 +$7\‘H'I~5ml‘$? M3 x4
53 Pan screw M43 +EREFAU KD Waxg
L1D 260914




33 Nipple drive
T JILEEE)

BEVS-HLZ12

22
57

28 050913



33 Nipple drive (Hatead Q' TY)
v JILEE _ _ (H =558
ITH LIST N DESCRIPTION #&% oY NOTE
1|WD 2302340 [Nipple driving shaft (HL) _ = 7S (L) Hx}
2IEDY 00220 [Chenille motor PBUSO3DXCE4{I50 type)  [4#4/F=—4 eusoapicsi(somr =) | HX 1
3|WD230250 |Nipple motor bracket (HL) = o B— —BET (HL) Hx1
4fWD 23026 0[Nipple motor lever (HL) SrFAT—F—1i—(HL) Hx1
S|WD230270C|Nipple moter lever washer(HL) =y T — U — e (L) Hx1
6WD2303240 Nipple lever pin{HL) Sy P L= (HL Hx4
TIHT 2307 30 [Shim Ting(¢ 10 1=0. 3) PAY {10 t=0.9) HXB8
8{WD230280Nipple lever A(HL} = T Lordeg (HL) HX1
9IWD2303480CINipple lever B shaft (HL) = o P LR L) HX1
WWD230290|Nipple lever B{HL) Sy TNl —E(HL) Hx1
11/RHZ 3086 1 0 Thrust washer RATARDwLr— Hx1
I2/WD230310[Nipple lever C(HL} =y F A i—=CHL) Hx1
13 WD 230330 |Nipple driving arm C(HL) =y F R T~ AL (HL) HX1
14 % D230360C|Nipple driving amm _B & C spacer (HL) = o TR T — LBOH =t — (HL) Hx
15:WD 23036 0ClNipple driving spring lower{HL) = T BRI AR T (ML) HX1
16 ' WD 230380 |Nipple driving arm B{(HL) = o T IREN T — BB {HL) Hx1
17|WD 230370 Nipple driving arm A(HL} = o TR T —AAHD) HX1
IB|WD25Q 150 |HL nipple link cover sst W=y 7adwrsri—ty h HX1
19[WD 25014 0HL nipple link caver felt = p TR s BT m ik HX 1
20 (WD 25006 0[H. nipple link cover HL= 5 FY v b 5— Hx1
21/A901416 8B |Rivet ¢2X11,5(Brass) BE Yoty b ¢2X11 SORMED Hx 2
22/A9012481|Nipple cover stud{BSU-320) =g A A— o R {ESI-320) Hx 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12{With washers) FAFHHEAL M MAX120EE S ARESH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X22{¥ith washers) ARARMEAF N5X22(FES RS
53 Hez. socket bolt MaX8 RARFFEA F MRS
54 Hex. socket set screw MgX4 FEAIE AR W4
55 Hex.bolt M4 X10{With washers) FBHF L MXI0(FES SFERA
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X5 AE R R KIS
57 Spring washer M3 AFES 3
58 Plain washer M3 PES M
Li0 060913




34 tross stitch

TR

Um

1—

S
OB i

&,
o L
n
Y

G DN %& ;
4

[a1] m
-+

=5
e

_mh

]
"y

BEVS-HLZ12

080913



34 Cross stitch

1

{(H=Head 0" TV}

F5 (H=E%)

ITEK LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1(WD230489D0lross stitch driving shaft (HL) FREE (L) HX1
2[¥D 23020 0C[Needle bar driving spring washer (HL)  |@td@sh <hiza0) HX 1
3WDZ2301D00C|Neadle bar driving spring(HL} R <R (L) Hx1
4|WD 23050 0 |Cross stitch driving shaft {HL) FRIER) SRR |y s3—(HL) Hx1
51KF 232120 0-ring (15-ANG227-05) O 2 & (18-AN6227-05) Hx1
6/ADC53 136 connector with photo sensor code (EE-1008) |7 hes4u—FHeans # (i |HX 1
7TIA%080086 3 |Photo miero sensor EE-SX6724 FrIPIRT & b ¥ ok t— EE-SHETd H K ]
8/MD 230450 C|Cross stitch origin point sollar(iL) FREER Y &5 —(HL) lHEx1
9IWD230¢460CiCross stitch origin point sensor chip{HL) |FRELHSDA HL) Hx1
I0WD 2304 2 0 [Cross stitch motor lever (HL) FRE—F— Leri— () Hx1
1L'WD 2304190 |[Cross stitch motor bracket (HL) FPE— & —BET(HL) Hx1
1Z\IEDY 00 2 2 0 |HL motor 1S3653N318{(J56 type) HLE—# TS3653M318 (568 7 7} Hx 1
13{WDZ50080|HL Cross stitch cover HL R drr o— Hx1
14 WD 23051 0C|Cross stitch driving spring{HL) iAo 4 (HE) Hx1
16|WD 2 30470 |Cross stitch driving arm(iL) FREET — 4 ML) HxX1
I8 WD 230440 |Cross stiteh lever pin(HL) Fip beri— T (HL) Hx1
17[HT 2807 30 {Shin ring{$10 t=0.3) YAYH{H10 1=0.3) Hx4
18 |WD 230430 |Cross stitch lever A(HL) Ffy oS —AGL) HXx1
19WD 23048 0]{Cross stiteh driving arm pin(HL) FREE T —5 e (HL) Hx1
5t Hex. socket set screw M4X6 FAARFTIEA F7 ddXE

52 Rex. socket bolt M3XE AA R+ HIKE

53 Truss screw M3 X8 FHER T RATY WIS

o4 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 FETAFEL D WX

55 Truss screw HIXS +ERf b P ARG HIXS R

56 Hex. socket set screw M4X4 Rﬁ?cﬁﬁ-.ﬂ#-‘) M4 x4

57 Hex, socket bolt M4x8 FATHHA - W XE

58 Hex. socket bolt M5X25(With washers) RS | U5 X 25 (R SRS

59 Hex, socket bolt M4X 1Z2(With washers) FEATHN b MR 12 (EER HREEM

60 Hex, socket bolt M4X35{With washers) FE AR W K35 (TS RS

33 Hex. socket bolt H3 X5 AAAAHEA R HIxE

L10 060913



35 Idler
A EFI—

BEVS-HLZ12

2560908



35 idfer (HHead 0 TY)
. FAK7— (H=208)
I LI1ST Mo DESCRIPTION HS% Q'Y NOTE
11D 230900 C|Idler hook shaft{HL} TAFF—7 5 740 HX1
2|RH2Z 306 1 0|Thrust washer ‘ AGART yip— Hx 1
3/WD 22088 0|Idler hook nus{HL) T ¥F=T 0o+ v kLY Hx1
4WB230870C|Idler slide shaft(HL) FAE7—RAF A Fl{HL) Hx1
5 WD 23089 0|Idler hook(HL) TAFEZ~Z w2 H) Hx1
6(WD230920C|Idler hook spacer (HL) TA F5—7 v 9 Acimi— (L) Hx1
TWD23059 1 0C|Idler base(HL) T A B —mt— 2t (HL) Hx1
8|AS010123|Spacer(MSRB-4-0.5) A A= (USRE-4-1, 5) Hx1
8IWD 23084 0(ldler bearing brackat (L) - TA FF—r<7 4 2 FBKT (L) HX1
0(A90101 2 7|Spacer (MSRR-5-1) RS —H MSRE-5-1} Hx1
11{A50 1 Q1 26 |Miniature bearing(FLBOSZZ) =% = 7 R8I (FL69SZI) HX 2
12(# D23 0850 C|idler bearing spacer (HL) FoA BF—~F ) df Arlemtr— (111} Hx1
13|¥D 230860 C|ldler bearing pin(HL) TARF—RT N & (1 Hx1
4 |EDY 003 1 0HL motor PBUSESDACA4 ([156 type) HLE—# PEMSESOXCE4 (568 & 1 /) Hx1
I5(WD 230 76 0|Direction out motor bracket (HL) FRi s — ¥ —BKT (L) HX1
16;WD 23078 0 |Direction out motor pulley collarHL) HFEM L —F =7~V Y 45 —(H) HxX1
17 /WD 23 07 70 |Direction out motor pulley(HL) FRAIH T —F —F— U (L) Hx1
51 Hex. nut M6 DX FEF oy koW 3@
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X 12(With washers) FBRfHA L X 12(REES AR
53 E-ring ¢4 EBEAW ¢4
54 E-ring 03 EBLEA# 42
55 Hex. sacket bolt M4X15(With washers) FEREHLF M5 (RS APB M)
56 Hex. socket holt MEX 18 (With washers) AEFAHAF MEX 1B (TG ~RESH)
57 Hex. socket holt MEX15 AMITFHA L X LG
L1o 080608




a1

=

2.

o = @

w S ; §9

-.\\‘ —= ..
Ly —
et
Y,

e

36  Jdump

53

QEe) °

- —

—

52

BEVS-HLZ12

R50714



386 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
ST (H=ma%)
I} LI1ST Mo DESGRIPTION #H&% WY NOTE
1/WD 23023 0|Jump solencid fixing bracket a' ssy(HL) Ba T4 Fhesy(HL) Hx 1
2[A 9056036 |Rotary solencid R ERPT Ry Hx 1 T
JER35-35 X3 X8 X9 MI903BER (ETL) 3ERI5-I5XIXBX O MIQOIBSR (ETL)
3|WD 23024 0|Jump solenoid fixing bracket (HL) Pr TV s A R HX1
4 HB 240351 |Junp solenoid cable holder P T FERE S Hx1
SIHB 24002 0C Junp solenoid lever Yy rF bt of Klsim Hx1
6[HB240030ClJump solennid lever pin FreF Ul Flst—w Hx1
THB240041|Jump eccentric DAL Hx2
8|HB 560070 |Keep solenaid TDS-KD7A (24V) F—FY 1 /A K T05-K07AC2aY) HX 1
SHBS56&006 0 Keep solenoid spring FF WS RRTY Hx1
I0)HB560080 Solenoid plunger a’ ssy B0LF 5 157 pSSY Hx1
IL'HB 5601 30 |Keep solenoid fized plata F—7S0EHA T L—F Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M53X15(With washers) FREAAEAF EX1E(TES 2B
52 Hex. socket set screw M4x4(With adhesion) |ARARFEAZLY Mx4EERE
53 Bex. socket bolt M4XB MRS - W
54 Hex. socket bolt MAXI2(With plain washer) | b WX 12 { PR H)
(With adhesion) _ 6:2- 5 g
55 Hex. socket bolt M2 6X5(With washers) RBRFAFA T 02 6X5(PHE <REST)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With washers) AN A WX 10 (P RS
LIG 060908




37 Thread guide

BEVS-HL712

é2i> ' 040919




37 Thread guide (HeHead 0T
. ] (H=T%)
T LIST #o. DESCRIPTION #HBE 0Ty NOTE
1 WD 240030 Tension base @ ssy{HL combination) F i PEASSYEHLE ) Hx1
2|WD2400 40 |Tension base case(HL conbination) |Prvsvir—am Ty HX 1
3IWD24 009 0|Core tension guide(HL) ERIEA A K HL) Hx 1
4RR24030¢C|Tension &' ssy(DS) HTAFASSY (DS) Hx1
5/RR24 035 0|Number label FERTF Al Hx13i
6| WD24 008 0Tension wheel guide (L) Foriva wilif —mda4 FHL HX1
TIHT24 029 0 |Tension wheel a'ssy - F iy a b =B Hx1i
8|RR24 0851 0{Thread spring adjusting plate A AR Hx1
8/RD240154|Bal tension 2’ ssy : - A BT Hx1
10(WD 24006 0|Thread guide plate{HlL combination) FEHT L— F{La ) Hx 1
11 HT2401 8 ¢/SM-nut SHF o b HXx1
12 WD 24005 0|Tension base hracket a’ ssy{HL combination} |75 3 &= AASSYUILT w &) Hx1
13|WD 2400 7 0|Tension base cover(HL combination) Tl LB AL Y Hx1
HIEEY 0294 0|8930 switch board 8930 RA rFEHE HX1
I5{FAS9005 2iHer nut SM11/64{¥ith washers) FEF v+ MLBRRES SRS HX1
16 KN5405 1 0Tension wheel nut Frig il —AFy b Hx1
IT/HT 24010 1|Lower threed detection sensor disk(YN) ThEIE Y F—7 4 A7 1) Hx1
18/A90531 3 6 |counector with phote sensor code (EE-1006) |7a FE2¥z— Ffi% a3 # (E5-1006) | X 1
191A9 06006 3 Photo micro sensor EE-SY67Z4 TYTHRET 4 e g 1E Y — EE-S167Y H X |
51 Truss screw M4 X5 TEAf T ADFHY Haxe
52 Truss screw H3X5 +ERA R P AR kxS
53 Hex.nut M4 [ (With washers) ATy b M1 (THS SR
ad Pan screw M3X6 TEAR TR ARY KBIXE
55 Hexz. socket bolt M2X3 FEAHEA R HEXS
56 Rex. socket belt M5 X 16{With washers) FARHHAE WX IS(FES SRELM)
L1¢ 060908




38A Attachment A
PHRoFA L RA

BEYS-HLZ12

060211




38A Attachment A (Hetead & TY) (3% Depends on nethod)
TRUFA A (H=F%) KR &L > TRYE D)
iT LIST HNo DESCRIPTION BEZ @'Y NOTE
1|HD26 295 0|Tape bobbin 666 TTHEY @66 Hx2
2/WD 660270 |[Bobbin felt revzantk HX2
3/WD 6 6 00 1 0|Double bobbin attachment a’ ssy AL LT F o F 2 2 bASSY HX1
4/WD 66 0050 |Bobbin shaft for 77 H e A Hx2
5|WD®6 6007 0|Bobbin plate F FrewTFv—r Hx2
6 WD66019 0 |Bobbin tension spring adjustment dial T BT RIS Hx2
7/WDG6 6010 0|Bobbin tension spring L AW F AL HX1
8/WD66 006 0|Bobbin plate B HEwFL—Fa HXZ2
8|WD 6 60080 Bobbin spring(Large) - HE LSRR Hx?2
10|WDG 6009 0 |Bobbin spring{Small) s O Hx2
11 WDB 6018 0|Bobbin plate F fixed screw L — FFEEAY Hx2
12/WD 6 6 00 30 |Crass stiteh bobbin shaft TR b H>1
13WD 6 6 00 2 0|bouble bobbin bracket YHELT T b HX1
14|WDGB6 6 004 0 Tape bobbin shaft P Hx1
15WD 64601 1 0|Bobbin tension spring R HEMF R Hx1
16 (WD B 6 0 1 6 0]Cross stitch screw FREAXS Hx1
1WWDG601 20/|Cross stiteh compression spring TREHE Hx1
IBIWDE601 30 |Cross stitch arm plate FRT—bHF— | HX1{
19'WD 6 6 01 7 0Cross stitch arm Tixed screw TRT—A@ELS HX1
20 WD 6601 4 6|Cross stiteh arm FTRT—2L Hx1
21/HT 27 0 06 3 |Thread support clamp set screw AREHRI I TR ZY Hx]
22|WD 66015 0|Cross stitch guide holder 1-3.§ FRAAL Fha - 1-3.5 Hx1
23|A8 01 24 8 B|Cross stitch guide set screw FTHYA b2y HxX 1
24|WDGEB033410Codr enide 1.0 I—=FHLF L0 H>x1 %
¥D6EG6033A1L5|Codr guide 1.5 I—FHLE LS HX 1 |#%
W966033420Cndrguide2.0 I—FHAF 2.0 HX 3 #
WD660332425|Codr guide 2.5 I—FAsF 25 HX 1 %
¥D660G33A30{Codr guide 3.0 T FHALF 3.0 HX ]
WD66633A33/Codr guide 2.3 a—KHA K 323 Hx ] [
WDE6033AI5|Codr guide 3.5 T N4 F 3.5 HX1 |%
25|WD 660250 |Truss screw SMI1/84X9 b AF T SHIL/64XD Hx1
26 WD B8 6028 0|Rotary guide B—F Y= F Hx1
51 Truss screw M4XB FTFERE FPANSF Y X8
52 * 15piral tube inside diameter 2. &{Nylom} AR GAFa—FRELE(FL o
53 Spring pin ‘l'—type ¢l 2XLE ATV FEWVE $1.2X18
54  |Pan screw M3X3 FFRH RS X3
55 Wave washer wwb6 V=T Py W6
a6 Truss screw M4X12 T F T ANE? K12
57 Wave washer ww-8 VE—T Y w iy — W8
58 Truss screw M3X 10 +EAM b TR R UEX 1D
L10 - Q60908




388 Attachment B |
PFyFAEB

7
N

e DO
AR,

)

BEVS-HLZ12

050907



S

Attachment B

38R (H=Head ' TY) (% Depends on method)
FAYFALEB (H=TESD) GKEBHRI L > TRY D)
IT.EI{ LIST No ' DESCRIPTION #=|&R% Ty NOTE
I WD66034A030/01 tape mride 3X0,3 WUF-—=FHg FI%0.3 H*1 %
WD660344035/02 tape guide 3.5%0.3 C (027 — 74 F3.5%0.3 Hx1 |x
WDE6034A040|03 tape guide 4X0, 3 WT—FH A F4x%0.3 HxX1 |#
WD6G034A050[04 tape guide 5X0.23 14T~ H 4 F5X0.2 HX 1 %
WDEG0344060{05 tape suide 6X0.3 055 —7 A KEX0.3 Hx1 |%
WR66034A070/06 tape guide TX0. 3 WET—THA FIX0.3 HX1 |%
WDEGH34A080(07 tape guide 8:¢0.3 OTF—THA FaxD.3 HX1 %
FDE66034A090/08 tape guide 9%0.3 087 —H 4 KaxD,3 HX1I %
WD66035A030)09 tape guide Ix2 09F—F#H Fixz Hx1 %
WEBE035A035(10 tape guide 3.5X32 IF—~TH A FLExE HX 1 |#
WDB6035A040/11 tape gujde 4X2 1F-=FHA Faxz Hx 1 |
WD66E035A050;12 tape guide 5X2 12F—" ¥ FERE H»x1 &
WDEE035A060|13 tape guide 6X2 13F—THA FEX2 Hx1 %
WDE6035A690{14 tape giuide 5X2 WF—7H o Foxg HX1 [#
¥DE6036A050[15 tape guide 5X3 157 —"#4 Faxa Hx 1 %
2/1A901 2485 |Tape guide butten bolt M3XS F=FHA FHS ol MI%G Hx 2
3MD66030AL0|Code cloth hold L0 a'ssy I— KA AV =0ASSY Hx1 s
¥DBGE030AL5|Code cloth hold 1.5 a’ ssy S FR /4821, 5ASSY Hx1 %
¥D66030A20|Code cloth hold 2.0 a'ssy =~ KK /A2 0ASSY HX1 %
¥D66030425{Code cloth hold 2.5 & ssy a— R 3 7 F4h=3. 5a85Y Hx1 %
¥D66030A30Code cloth hold 3.0 & ssy T= KR AT 0458Y Hx 1 B
4i¥DE§6031A106Code eloth hold L0 T—FHFxlo HX1 [#
WDE603141E5|Code aloth hold 1.5 S— FRATLS HX1 &
WDEB031A20|Code cloth hald 2.0 o— Kz ¢ HX1 =
WFD66031A25|Code cloth hold 2.5 =— FApiP=0. 5 Hx1 (%
WD66031A30|Cade cloth hold 3.0 #= k=i 0 HXx 1 |#
5/WDB 6032 0|Code guide spring A= FHA Fesk Hx 1
6/A8901248 7(Cloth hold button bolt M3X4 RIS LA b XY Hx1
Li0 060903




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION Mo | TEM LIST Ho. SECTION . No [TEM
1AWD10640640GA0 00 13fjA8012415 04B 26
1C¥D10640640GA0 00 3/A9012415 32C 23
1G¥D10640640GA0 10A—1 4jA9012421 03 22
1SWD10840640A0 08A 3/lagn12421 31 4
2CWD1210640A(12 1jlaso012428 10C 11
A9010004 07 18jlA0012481 33 22
A90100586 10D 10lA9012482 32A 8
A9010058 10H 13/A9012484 0lA 25
A9010063 07 6|lA9012485 32B 14
A9010064 02B 81lA9012486 38B 2
AB010065 04B 30(A9012487 32C 16
AB010070 10B 16A9012487 38B . 6
A9010070 10E 4la9012488 38A 23
A9010070 10F 4/A9013069 08A 19
A9010070 10G 41A90141560 10A—1 9
A9010073 D3 21lA8014160 10A—2 6
A9010073 31 5|A9014166 04C 15
A90101060 01B 5/lA90141867 04A 20
A9010101 01B 6lA8014168 04D 12
Ag010122 32¢C 10)laA9014168 33 21
A9010123 32B 16|lA8020131 08B 6
A9010123 35 BlA9020188 08A 4
A9010125 328 221A8020193 08A 4
AS010126 35 11|lA9020234 32¢C 8
AS010127 35 10/AS052028 02¢C 3
A9011111 01A 1lascszosl 10B 26
A9011238 08B 3la9052031 |10E 20
A9011239 08B 12|A9052078 02B 3
A9011240 C8A 11|A8052089 11B—1 11
AS011240 10D 14]lA9052090 11B—1 5
AS011240 10H 4lA9053079 07 1|
A9011287 32A 2las0s53136 34 6
A9011288 32A 11{A2053136 37 18
AS012002 02B 11}/A9054043 028 17
AS012052 10B 15|A9054054 114 7
A9012052 10E 5HA9056036 05 1
AB012052 10F 5/lA9056038 36 2
A9012052 10G 5lA9056037 04C 22
A9012088 08B 8{aA9056038 02C 1
AS012127 04B TIA9056042 04C 22
AB012127 04cC 18llas 0568047 02A 8
A9012127 07 TlA906006 3 07 22
A9012208 07 13lA90680068 34 7
AS012313 D1A 22/A9060063 37 19
A9012368 04B 21{A9060064 32C 28




I

N ‘D E X

SECTION Mo

LIST Hfo. SECTION fa. | TEM LIST No. ITEM
AS065075 02B IB[FA989052 06 25
AB065092 07 I5/FA909052 37 15
A9065101 08A 13|[FNO70011RG 04A 28
A9065106 07 6|FNO70011RG 32C 18
A%065110 08A 23|/HB 220010 01A 8
A9065111 02B 19|HB230070C 03 24
A9068032 06 21{HB230070C 31 g
AQD68052 11B—2 15/HB230080C 03 23
EAY0S55A2 114 14|HB23008¢0C - 31 8
EAYO0O56A3 11A 25/HB230200 04B 11
EAYD76A3 114 25||HB230200 32B 21
EAYD91A1 114 1/IHB230220C 04cC 9
EBYO01627 06 16HB230220C 1328 3
EBY0O1650 07 12[HB 230261 04C 8
EBY0 1663 11B—2 1{HBR230256 1 32B 5
EBY02380 11A "18|HBZ230271C 04C 3
EBYO02380 i1A 17[HB230271C 32B 6
EBY0D2400 11A 15(HB230281C 04cC 5
EBY02420 11A 16|HB230281C 328 9
EBY02430 114 19]JHB 230361 04C 5
EBY02440 11A 8lHB230361 32B 8
EBYO02800 06 15/HB230620 03 26
EBY02920 11B~2 4|HB230620 31 11
EBY02940 37 14HBE230650 03 7
EBYO03010 114 2lHB230650 31 13
EBY03020 114 9/HB 230800 03 10
EBY03030 . 11A 6[HB230800 31 15
EBY03150 11B8-—2 0|HB240020C 05 7
EBYO03160 11B—2 13|/HB240020C 36 5
EDYCGO120 11A 20|HB240030C 05 8
EDY00140 i1a 12|/HB240030C 36 6
EDYOD220 33 2|HB240041 05 9
EDY00230 11A 4HB240041 36 7
EDY(00240 11A 3jHB240351 38 4
EDY00250 11A 5/[HB310070 08A 18
EDY00310 35 14|HB310070 08B 9
EDY00320 34 12][HB310080 08B 7
EEY00070 11B—2 8/lHBE310260 0D8A 9
EEY00080 11B—2 T|[MB320070 01A 24
EEY00090 11B-—2 6/lHB320070 08B 14
EEY00100 11B—2 9lHB320070 10E 21
EEY00150 11B—2 11{HB560060 05 11
EEY00160 11B-2 5|HB560060 36 9
EP532950 11B-2 2|HB560070 36 8
EP5329690 11B—2 12[HB560080 05 10




I

N D E X

LiST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST He SECTION MNo. | ITEM
HB560080 36 10{HT 230290 048 19
HB560130 36 11JHT230330 04A 17
HB560211 05 12|HT 230340 043B 18
HB710011 12 9HT230410C 04C 7
HB710020 12 10HT230450 048B
HD262950 38A 1HT230471 04B 4
HH220570 01A 13|[HT230480 04B 14
HH330760 02B 12|HT2230491 04B 5
HH330770 02B 4/HT230510 04B 12
HH481932 108 ZIHT 230520 04B 20
HH481932 10D 13lHT230560 04B 25
HH481932 10H 2/HT230590 04cC
HH481970 01B T/HT230620C 05 4
HH481970 10D 3I/HT230620C 32¢ 27
HH481970 10E 22[HT 230730 048 6
HH481870 10F ‘16|[HT230730 33
HH481970 106G 6HT230730 34 17
HH481980 108 6/HT230750 043 3
HH481980 10E 10/[HT230760 04B 10
HH481980 10F 9|HT 230770 328 20
HH481980 106G gIHT 240101 06 14
[HK220681 D1A sjHET240101 37 17
HP210341 01A BHT240180 06 18
HP211050 01A 15]HT240180 37 1
HP220680C 01A 9HT 240290 06 4
HP220712 01A 4|HET240290 37 7
HP241431 12 3THT 240480 12 2
HP321082 01A . 16([HT240490 12 2
HP321090 01A 17/JHT 27006 3 04E 8
HP321100 08B 13{HT27006 3 38A 21
HP321120 DO 2([HT710000 12 6
HP321710C 01B glHVZ250010 02ZA 1
HP321720C 0138 1|[HV250010 30 1
HP331924 01B zlHV270020 02A 12
HT220011 01A IL{HV270030C 02A 9
HT220020C Jota 0HV270071 02A 5
HT2200230 01A 1w[HEV270071 30 10
HT220043 01A sfHvZ270090C 0za 6
HT220053 0lA 5|HV270090C 30 11
HT220061 014 3/HV270100C 02A 11
HT230120 044a ¢|Bv270240 028 15
HT230220 05 3IlHVZ270280 02B
HT230220 32¢C 26{HV270310 02A
HT23026 3 04A 18IIHV270310 30
HT230280C 04B 24|HV270320 02A 25




I

N D E X

LIST Hfo.

SECTION  No

SECTION- No. | TEM LIST No. I TEM
HVZ270320 30 9KFE530171 11B—1 8
HVZ2T70330 02A 3[KF710390 12 5
HV270330 30 6|[KF730500 10A—1 3
HV270340 02A 2|KL270091 o2C 8
HV270340 30 5IKL270101 D2C 9
HV270350 028 6IlKL270120C 02C 11
HV2703860 02B 2lKL270131C 02C 10
HV270372 01A 4|KL270260C 0zcC 2
HV270381 02A WIKL270450 02C
HV270410 D2A 5KN271720 028 16
HV270420 02A I5|KN271750 D2B 9
HV270420 30 TIKN271782 028 8
HV270440 02A 14[KN271800 02B 10
HV270440 30 4|KN272350 028 5
HV310050 08A T(KN272401 02A 10
HV310070 08B OIKN272401 p2cC 5
HV310110 jo8A 10|KN310010 08A 12
HV310120 08A 13|/KN313671 08A 5
HV330022 11B—1 2[KN330010 02B 13
HV710010 12 8lKN330020 02B 13
HV710020 12 BIKN511020 018 3
KC270101 04C C21|KN540510 06 13
KC271440 028 IIKN540510 37 18
KC330180 028 7TIKR480100 10D 11
KC330410 028 13[KR480100 10H 14
KC530230 11B~—1 6[KV230040 044 16
KC530240 11B-—1 TjKX230141 044 10
KF220302 01A 6lIKX230152 04A 9
KF220421 01A 7|KX230170 07 9
KF220530 01A TIKX270050 02C 13
KF220700 014A 8|l[KX270070 02cC 12
KF221020 01A BIKX270370 02cC 14
KF230501 03 5|KX330160 07 5
KF230501 31 22/LA230140 04B 28
KF230530 048 8IILA270080 02C 15
KF230640C 02A T[LA270120 o2cC 15
KF230640C 30 12MK230040 324 3
KF230680 03 6IMK230080C 04C 12
KF230680 31 23(MM270000 04C 13
KF232120 D44 2B[PF240001 06 24
KF232120 34 s5[PF240010 06 10
KF250900 D2A 13IPF240020 06 1
KF250900 30 2|RD230130 03 9
KF530151 11B-—-1 41RD230130C 31 21
KF5230160 11B—1 9|RD230150 048B 2




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION 8e | JTEN LIST Ho. SECTION No. | ITEM
RD230201 04A 11|[RF490051 10H 12
RD230250 05 6|[RFA490061 10D 4
RD230370C 04A 22|RF490061 10H 7
RD230480 04A 1BIRF490071C 10D 16
RD230490 04A 14JRF480071C 10H 3
RD240090 06 22/RFA90080 10D 5
RD240154 086 8|[RF490080 10H 9
RD240154 37 9([RF510090 08A 14
RD270020 02C 4/RH230271 03 29
RD270040 02¢C 13[RH230271 31 14
RF250091 00 4|RH230280 03 98
RF450041 10B 24|RH230280 31 13
RF450041 10E 18fRH230300 03 27
RFA480082 10B 3lRH2303800 31 12
RF480082 10E 23|RH230311 03 3
RF480082 10F IT|RHZ2303820 03 13
RF480082 106 17|RHE2230320 31 27
RF480032 108 4/RH230330 03 30
RF480092 10E 24/RH230330C 31 25
RF480009%2 10F 18|lRH230410C 044 15
RF480092 106G 18RH230440 04A 25
RF480101 108 TIRH230450 0A4AA 27
RF480101 10E 11 |[RH230460 044 26 |
RF480101 10F 10/RH230540 048 23
RF480101 10G 16|RH230550 04B 22
RF480140 10B 18RH230610 03 11
RF480140 10E 3|[RH230610 31 24
RF480140 10F 3yRH230610 33 11
RF480140 106G 3IRH230610 35 2
RF480261 10B 13|RH230801 03 2
RF480261 10E 3|IRH230810 03 4
RF480261 10F 8|RH230810 31 17
RF48026 1 10G 8|RJ140080 00 &
RF48036010 10E 13/RJ250030 10A—1 16
RF48036010 10F 12]JRJ 250030 10A—2 11
RF48036010 10G 12/R]1 250040 10A—1 21
RF490000 10D 7RI 250130 10H 16
RF480000 10H 10fRT250160 08A 15
RF490011 10D I50RJ270110 D2A 26
RF490011 10H 5iRF210010C 08B 11
RF490021 10D 8RJ310060 08B 5
RF490021 10H 11[RJ]450021 10B 12
RF49%0041 10D 3lRJ7450021 10E 7
RF490041. 10H 8iRJ480031 168 10
RF490051 10D 9[RJ480041C 108 20




I

N D E X

LIST WNo. SECT/ON No. | TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEN
RJ480041C 10E 16lRR230260D 03 25
RJ480041C 10F 15|RR230270 03 16
RJ480041C 106G I5[RR240300C 08 3
RJ480051C 10B ‘14|RR240300C 37 4
RJ480051C 10E 4|RR240330 06 17
RJ480051C 10F 13/RR240390 06 7
RJ480051C 10G 13|RR240390 37 5
RJ480061C 10B 17|RR240510 06 5
RJ480061C 10E 1{RR240510 37 8
RJ480061C 10F I|[RR250012 10D 6
Rj480061C 10G 1|RR250012 10H 15
RJ480070 10B I9]RR250022 10H 1
RJ480070 10E 2IRR250080 08B 4
RJ]4806070 10F 2{RR250121 08A 1
RJ480070 10G 2/IRR250161 10D 1
RJ480080 108 8)RR250190 08A 2
RJ48008¢ 10E 12[RR250210 10H 17
RJ480080 10F 11[[RR250220 10A—1 20
[R1480080 10G 11RR250231 10A~1 19
RJ480110 10C BIRR250270 08A 21
RJ480121 10C 9IlRR270010 D2B 20
RJI480152 10E BRR310000 08A 6
RJ480152 10F 6iRR310010 08a 16
RJ480152 10G 6IRR310020 08A 17
RJ480160 10F 18[RR2310040 08B 1
RI720062 00 12/RR310080 D8A 13
RL250040 00 1|RR310090 08A 22
RN230010 03 17[RR310263 108 B 2
RN230010 31 2JRR820021C 03 15
RN230020C 03 IS|[RR320030 03 14
RN230020C 31 7{RR32004 1 10D
RN230030 03 18RR320041 10H
RN230030 31 3|RR450000 10B 23
RN230040 03 20{RR450000 10E 17
RN230040 31 5|RR450010 10B 25 |
RN310000C 08A 8|RR450010 10E 18
RN220010 08A 20RR460000C 10C
RN320010 31 28/lRR460010 10C 4
RP510020 01B 4|RR470420 10B 1
RR140000 00 M|RR480061C 10C 13
RR140010 00 II)RR480080 108 11
RR140060 00 9|RR480080 10E 8
RR140071 00 TIRR480080 10F 7
RR230080 04C 4|RR480080 10G 7
RR230090 04cC 2[RR480150 10B 5




I N D E X

LIST No SECT!ION Mo, | TEM LIsT o SECTIDN Mo | TEN
RR480260 10C 315G230490 05 5
RR480270 100G 2i$G230500 04A 29
RR480320 10B 271SG230510 N 30
RR510010 11B—1 1186230520 04D 6
RR510150 11B—1 3lsG240000 D4E 2
RR520000 114 2115G240040 06 2
RR520010 11A 231SG240050 06 8
RR520020 11A 24SG240060 06 9
RR520030 114 22|8G240070 06 12
RR530000 11B—1 101$SG240080 06 19
RR730010 10A—1 6lSG240090 08 23

IRR730010 10A—2 I18G240100 06 20
RR730020 10A—1 8SG240110 06 11
RR730020 10A—2 456250060 04D 10
RR730031C 10A—1 1218G270000 D4E
RR730050 10a—1 T|SG270010 DAE
RR730150 10A~1 13|8SG270030 D2C 15
RV230050 05 13{SG270040 02¢C 13
RV230060 03 8ISG270050 04C 4
RV230070 03 11SG270060 04C 16
RV250070 04D 31SG270070 04cC 17
SF730030 10A—1 5!SG270081 o2c 4
SG230000 04B 1786270090 02C 6
56230031 04B 161SG270100 02C 14
8SG230070 04A 51SGz70110 g4c 20
SG230110 04A 3lsGz70120 p4ac 19
SG230140 04A 6[SG270130 04p 6
SG230150 044 21|sGz270140 04E 5
$G2301860 04D 4SG270150 04E 10
SG230170 04B 1|SG270160 04E 11
SG230180 04B Bllscz70170 04E 3
SG230190 04B 15/SG270180 D4E 9
56230200 0D4A 71sG270190 04¢C 13
$G230210 04C 11sG330010 07 27
SG230220 C4A 19[(sG330010 32A 27
[SG230230 04A 8(SG330020 07 2%
$SG230260 05 21186330041 07 28
SG230270¢ 04C 10|SG330060 07 17
SG230280 04D 71862330070 07 19
SG230300 04B 261$G330080 07 20
SG230441 04A 2(sc3300090 07 21
5G230451 04A 118G330100 07 10
56230460 04A 4186330110 07
SG230470 04D 51SG330120 07
$SG230481 04A 12086330131 07 14




I

N D E X

SECTION N

LIST No. SECTION No ITEM LIST Ho. ITEM
SG330140 07 3/WD230170 azc 3
56330151 07 23[WD230180C. 32C 2
SG330180 07 2BIWD230190C 34 3
SG510000 11B—2 3lWD230200C 34 2
SK710000 12 7[WD230210 32C 24
SL210081 03 31{WD230220C 32C 25
SL230130 03 12[WD230230 36 1
SLZ230180 04B 27[WD230240 36 3
SL250241 04D 11[WD230250 33 3
SL250251 04D glWD230260 33 4
SL250260 04D gwp23oz70C 33 5
SL270040 04E 12[WD230280 33 8
SN481011 10B 28IwD230290 33 10
SN481080 10A—2 5iWD230300C 33 9
SN481090 10A—2 10|WD230310 33 12
SN730010 10A—2 3wWD230320 33 B
SY310020 11B-3 5/WD230330 33 13
SV520010 114 11{wD230340 33 1
SV520030 11A 13/WD230350C 33 15
SV520121 11A 10|WD230360C 33 14
SV730012 10A—1 1Wpz230370 33 17
SV730022 104—1 2|WD230380 33 16
SV730120 10A—2 2lwD230390 32C 12
WD140010 00 5|[wD230400 32C 6
WD140020 00 3lWD230410 34 11
WD 140030 00 10IWD230420 34 10
(WD210050 31 26WD230430 34 18
WD210100 04E 1|WD230440 34 16
WD230000 31 I(Wp23o4s50C 34 8
WD230010 31 10[fWD230460C 34 9
WD230020 328 4WD230470 34 15
WD230030 328 7[WD230480 34 19
WD230040C 328 10WD230490 34 1
WD2230050 328 2lwD230500 34 4
WD 230060 32B 1[WD230510C 34 14
WD230070C 328 19{WD230520 3z2C 11
WD230080 32B 18[wD230530 31 16
WD230090 32B 17/WD230540C 31 20
(WD23p100 32B 13/WD230550 31 18
WD230110 228 11[WwD230560C 32A 6
WD230120 328 12{WD230570C 324 1
WD230130 3238 15|WD230580 324 13
WD230140 3z2Cc 5/WD230580¢ 32A
WD230150C 32C 4fWD230600C 32A
WD2301860 32C 1(WwD230610 32A

12




1

N D E X

LIST Ho. SECTION WMo ITEM LIST No. SECTION Mo, ITEM
WD230620C 32A 4|WD250050 11B—3 1
WD230630 324 18{WD250060 33 20
WD230640 32A 5 WD2506070 324 10
WD230650C 32A 16[WD250080 34 13
WD230660C 324 17|WD250090 04D 1
WD230670 32A 1I9/WD250090 32D 2
WD230680 32A 25(WD250100 04D 2
WD230650 324 22[WD250100 32D 1
WD230700C 324A 24[WD250110 32D 4
WD230710C 32A 23{WDh250120 32D 3
WD230720 32A 20(WD250130 32A 9
(W230730C 32A 26IWD250140 33 19
WD230740 32A 21[WD250150 33 18
WD230750C 32A 4{WD250180 32D 6
WD230760 35 15(WD250170 32D 5
WD230770 35 17wWD270000 30 3
WD230780 35 16(WD330000 07 1
WD230790 328 23WD330010 07 29
WD230800 32C 20WD230020 07 2
WD230810 32¢ TIWD330030 07 24
WD230820C 3z2C 9IWD470010 10D 28
WD230830 32C 30 WD470020 10D 12
WD230840 35 9{WD48001A640 |10E 15
WD230850C 35 12/lWD48001A640 (106G 14
WD230860C 35 13WD48002A640 |10F 14
WD230870C 35 4/lWD48003A640 |10Aa—1 18
WD230880 35 3/ WD4BOOD4ATS 10B 22
WD2208090 35 S5IWD48005A75 1 0B 22
WD230900C 35 1|WD480Q7A75 10A—1 17
WD230910C 35 TIWD48007A75 10A~2 14
WD230920C 35 6(WD4800BAT7S 10A—2 12
WD240000 32D TIWD48009ATS 10C 7
WD240010 32D IWDA4B0O10A7S 10C 1
(WD240020 32D 8lWD48011A75 10¢C §
WD240030 37 1[WD48012A75 10B 21
WD240040 37 2/WD480140 10A—1 15
WD240050 37 12IWD480140 10A-2 13
f(WD240060 37 10[WD660010 38A 3
WD240070 37 13/WD660020 38A 13
WD240080 37 6|lWD660030 38A 12
WD240090 a7 3(WD660040 38A 14
WD250010 11B—2 14WD6B60050 38A 4
WD250020 11B—3 1lWD660060 38A 8
WD250030 11B—3 I(WD660070 38A 5
WD250040 11B—3 2[WD660080 38A 9




I N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No SECTION No. | ITEN
WDE600S50 38A 10]WD66034A080 [38B 1
WDGE60100 38A T{iWD66034A090 |38B 1
WD660110 38A BIWD66035A030 |388B 1
WD660120 38A 17T[WD66035A035 288 1
WD660130 38A 18]WD66035A040 [38B 1
WD660140 38A 20[WD66035A050 |38B 1
[WDB60150 384 2([WD66035A060 |38B 1
WD660160 38A 16|WD665035A090 |38B 1
WD660170 38A 1I9WD66036A050 (38R 1
WD660180 38A 1H[WD660400 32C 14
WD660190 384 BIWD710010 12 4
WD660200 32C 13|lWD730010A 10A—1 10
WDE60210 32¢ 19WD730010B8B 10A—1 11
WD660220 32C 22fWD730020 10A~1 14
WD660230 32¢C 21[WD730030A 10A—2 7
WD660240 32C 20[WD7300308 10A—2
WD660250 38A 25WD730040 10A—2
WDE60260 384 26[{WW480020 10C 10
WDB60270 38A 2|[Ww4a80030 10C 12
WD660280 32C 15
WD660290 32C 17
WD6E6030A10 388 3
WDG66030A15 388 3
WD66030A20 383 3
WD66030A25 388 3
WD66030A30 3838 3
WD66031A10 3838 4
WDE6031A15 388 4
WD66031A20 388 " 4
WDBB6031A2S5 38B 4
WD66031A30 388 4
WD6650320 3838 5
WD6B6033A10 384 24
WD66033A15 38A 24
WD66033A20 38A 24
WD6B8033A25 38A 24
WD66033A30 |3BA 2
WD66033A33 384 24
WD66033A35 38A 24
WD66034A030 |38B 1
WD66034A035 (388 1
WD6G6034A040 |38B 1
WDB6B034A050 [38B 1
WD66034A060 |388 1
[WD66034A070 |38E 1

_..IG_




